22" Sugical Lights
AMSCO i N TASLE OF GoneNTS

Maintenance Section  Paragraph Page No. G

M anu al o o 1 GENERAL INFORMATION . ......... e ween 141 AS

' ’ 2 OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS . ... s tennnnnrsnnnnnnnnnn, 21 B-10

2-1 GENERAL .. eoutititteamte e ee e senasnennnnns -1 B-10

2-2 OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS ... .0ueieennerneensnnsnnnn. . 2.1 B-10

B N 2.3 CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS .. .., enineeivnenenneennenns 22 B-11
3 'INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE .. ....0vvonnssonnnn... 31 B-12

31 61215 ¥ ¥ A S 3.1 B-12

3-2 ROUTINE INSPECTION .......ouueverernnannanennnnn.. 31 B-12
33 PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE ........... R X | B-12

34 TROUBLESHOOTING ......c.vvunvenennnrnnnnnnnnss cese 31 B-12
‘TABLE 3-1. TROUBLESHOOTING CHART...... e rereeaaa, 32 B-13

4 COMPONENT REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT .............. . 41 c-2

: 41 161} 3 V.V 41 c-2

42 LAMP REPLACEMENT PROCEDURE . - v .o oo 00 41 c-2

4.3 LIGHTHEAD AND SUSPENSIONTUBE .................... 4.1 c-2

4.4 POWER SWITCH .. ..ouivnennininnnseeennnn s, 41 c-2

4.5 OPTIONAL VARIABLE INTENSITY CONTROL . .. . . et 42 c-3

‘ r 4-6 SUSPENSION TUBE INSTALLATION —

\ TRACK-MOUNTEDFIXTURE. .............coveevnn... 43 c4
4-7 CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY — TRACK-MOUNTED FIXTURE . ..... 44 c5

4-8 SUPPORT ARM OUTER PIVOT — CENTRA 360 . ............. 46 c7

49 SUPPORT ARM CENTER PIVOT — CENTRA 360 ............. 47 c-8

4-10 REMOVAL OF FIXTURE FROM CEILING —

CENTRA 360 ...ttt it e, 49 c-10

411 YOKE WASHER ........o0onoviniiininianainee . 410 c-11

4-12 CAPSON CENTRA 360 .....c.ovovnnninnnnnnnnenannnnnnnnnn... 410 c-1
413 FOCUS ROD AND FOCUS COLLAR ......... s 410 c-1
‘ 4-14 REDESIGNED BRUSHES AND BRUSH HOLDER ASSEMBLY ... 4-10 c-1

w )
( : ] ' ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LISTS ..................... 5-1 C-12
i SURGICAL LIGHTING FIXTURES
22-inch Lighthead
(e P-790290-001
X . This document is intended ior the exchsive use of AMSCO Seince jons and e, Yor in whoM O in pert o browomed
" J
SAMSCO — 1979-1987 Printed in the US.A.
Setvice Bulletin
Number . ]
Rev. 8/87 i

El . y . A - i
Aﬂm"mntmcin STRRILIZER COMPANY + G40 WERY 20+0 STREET < AMSCO 4078 + ERIL « PENNBVLVANIA 10814
« ‘ . Niwee i USA, | A-2




22" Surgical Lights

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

Fig. No. Page No
21 OPERATING THELIGHTHEAD . . . .. . . ittt st it v e s s e oo anne . 21
2.2 SELECTING LIGHTPATTERN . . . . . . . oo v vse v e e e e e e e .21
2-3 LIGHTINTENSITY CONTROL . . .« o v v st s v et v o s s m s oo vo oo o s oo 2-2
31 ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC — LIGHTING FIXTURE, With OptionéI

Vatiable Intensity Control . . ... ... ... i i e 34
3.2 ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC - LICHTING FIXTURE, Without Variable

Intensity Control . . . . ... e i i e e e 34
33 ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC — OPTIONAL VARIABLE INTENSITY CONTROL ... 34
4-1 REPLACING SPSTPOWERSWITCH . . . . .« . . v it it it vnean o s wans 4.2
4-2 REPLACING FUSIBLE LINK ON VARIABLE INTENSITY CONTROL -

Units Shipped Before 5/66 « . . oo v v v v o v s cie s e s 4.2
4-3 ATTACHING TUBE TO CARRIAGE ;
4-4 DRIVING-RIVETS........ic0ocunet
4-5 PROPER RIVET INSTALLATION . .
4-6 PLASTIC TROLLEY DUCT .vvvvvennvivnnans rreeieeaaey
4-7 PLASTICTROLLEY ......coovnunimmniines eenesaaes st i e nieanee Peveeseseans
4-8 TRACK AND CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY . :
4-9 CARRIAGE CASTING .....ccoovvviieviiiinnnnnn:
4-10 PLACING RTV . iiiiiriiiiiiee e cmiscnnnmennosansnses e ane PO
5-1 GENERAL ASSEMBLY . . . i ..ttt it it it dae e s to s eesn s s osans 5-1
5-2 TRACK MOUNTING ARRANGEMENTS (Models DV-22-Eand C-22-E) ........ 5-2
5-3 TRACK MOUNTING ARRANGEMENTS (Model C-22-TS) ... ............. 5-4
5-4 TRACK ASSEMBLY . . . . . i it ettt i ittt it e e a s e e 5-6
5-5 CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY (Units Shipped Before 3/73) ..........ccoooiiivineannan. 58
5-5A CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY (Units Shipped. Between 3/73.and 7/82) .................. 5-10
5-5B CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY (Units Shipped After 7/82) .............ccovviviiinan.n. 5-12
5-5C LOW CEILING CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY (Units Shipped Before 3:73) ............. 514
5-5D LOW CEILING CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY (Units Shipped Between 3/73 and 7/82)... 5-16
5-6D LOW CEILING CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY (Units Shipped After 7/82) .............. 5-19
5-6 SUSPENSION TUBE ANDCOLLARDETAIL . ... ... ... ...t 5-22
5-7 SUSPENSION FORK ANDCONTROL ARM ASSEMBLY . . ............. 5-23°
5-8 REMOTE CONTROL HOUSING AND CROSSARM ASSEMBLY .. ... ...... 5-25
5-9 YOKE ASSEMBLY . . . . . i e e e e e e e 5-27
5-10 REFLECTOR ASSEMBLY . . . . . . i i i e i i i e v 5-29
5-11 OPTICAL ASSEMBLY . . . . . i i i i e i e 5-31
5-12 HORIZONTAL ARM ASSEMBLY (Two-WireCentra360). . . . ... ... ...... 5-33
512A HORIZONTAL ARM ASSEMBLY (Three-wire Centra 360) ................ovivnnenns 5-36
5-12B HORIZONTAL ARM ASSEMBLY (Triple-commutator Centra 360) ................... 5-39
5-13 OPTIONAL VARIABLE INTENSITY CONTROL (Units Shipped Before 5/66) ... 5-42
S-14 OPTIONAL VARIABLE INTENSITY CONTROL (Units Shippcd After 5/66) . ... 544
5-15 PORTABLE EXPLOSION PROOF LUMINAIRE (Model PX-22).................. 5-46
5:16 VERTICAL TUBE STAND ASSEMBLY ... ... e ... 548
513 ARM AND REFLECTOR ASSEMBLY ...ttt 5-50
A-1s REFLECTOR ASSEMBLY .ottt 5-52

Service Bulleon
Numbe:

Rev. 4/85

Grid

8-10
B-10
B-11

E-10
E-12
E-14
F-2
F-4
F6
F-9
F-12

G-3
G-5
G-7

G-9
G-1

22" Surgical Lights
SUMMARY OF SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

The following are nersonnel (WARNINGS)and equipment (CAUTIONS) safety precmtions to be observed when
operating or servicing thisunit. This is a summary listing of safety precautions appearing in the text. Carefully read
them before prwceding to use or service the unit. The precautlons are repeated where apphcable throughout the
manual. Observance of these safety precautions will minimize the risk-of personal injury or the possible use of
improper maintenance methods which may damage the unitor render it unsafe. It is important to understand that
these precautions are: not exhaustive. AMSCO. could not possibly know, evaluate and advise mainténance
departmentsof all conceivable ways in which mainténance might be done or the possible hazardous consequences of
each way.

The operation and maintenance procedures recommended by AMSCO are described in this manual. Only these
recommended maintenance procedures:should be followed.

WARNINGS:
NEVER OPERATE LIGHT WITHOUT HEAT CYLINDER PROPERLY INSTALLED. USE OF
FIXTURE WITHOUT HEAT CYLINDER COULD CAUSE PERSONAL INJURY.

MAKE SURE ELECTRICAL POWER TO LIGHTHEAD 1S OFF AND.THAT LIGHTHEAD IS COOL
BEFORE CLEANING.

BE SURE TO DISCONNECT POWER AT MAIN BREAKER AND ALLOW LIGHTHEAIXS) TO COOL
BEFORE STARTING ANY MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES.

THE TWO DRIVE RIVETS SECURING THE VERTICAL SUSPENSION TUBE TO THE CARRIAGE

" SHAFT AND THE TWO DRIVE RIVETS FORSECURING THE VERTICAL SUSPENSION TUBE TO

THE SUSPENSION FORK MUST BE PROPERLY INSTALLED ... OMISSION OR IMPROPER
INSTALLATION COULD ALLOW THE LIGHTHEAD TO FALL.

IMPROPERLY INSTALLED ARM ASSEMBLIES MAY SEPARATE FROM VERTICAL SUPPORT
TUBE. ADEQUATE PRECAUTIONS MUST BE TAKEN.

THE REMOVAL AND REINSTALLATION OF A CENTRA 360 LIGHTING FIXTURE WILL
REQUIRE A MEANS OF SUPPORTING IT WHILE THE MOUNTING HARDWARE IS BEING
REMOVED AND REPLACED. IF DONE PHYSICALLY, AT LEAST TWO MEN WILL BE
REQUIRED TO HOLD THE FIXTURE WHILE A THIRD REMOVES OR REPLACES THE
HARDWARE.

WHEN INSTALLING A CENTRA 360 LIGHTING FIXTURE, BE SURE THAT LOWER NUTS ARE
FULLY ENGAGED ON EXTENSION BOLTS. ALLOW AT LEAST 1/16"FROM BOTTOM OF NUT TO

END OF BOLT.
CAUTIONS:

If the wires coming from the circuit breaker are connected to terminals 1 and 5 of variable transformer,

and wires going to the light are connected to tefminals 2 and 3 of variable transformer, the voltage to the

::fght n::;mbly would be between 105 and 170 volts. This excess voltage to the light assembly will reduce the
e of the bulb.

Be careful when removing grooved pins from lighthead suspension tube 30 as not to damage wiring
contained in tube.

Do riot attempt to lift the lighthead assembly by the reflector; use yoke and support arm.

The commutators at the inboard and outboard pivots have different diameters. Therefore, the brushes are
difterent because they have different radii.

When installing brushes, make sure the brush stamped 001 goes in the holder installed on the outside pivot,
and the brush stamped 002 goes in the holder installed on the inside pivot. The ground brush located in the
center position of a holder has not been changed. Therefore, the ground brush for inboard or outboard
position is the same.

Service Rulletin
Number

Rev. 8/87 iii




22" Surgical Lights

SECTION 1

GENERAL INFORMATION

The product literature included in this section contains factual data relating to the principal
descriptive and identifying characteristics of AMSCO Surgical Lighting Fixtures with 22" Lightheads. It
describes and illustrates general concepts of the equipment, its purpose: capabilities, limitations, and
technical specifications. oo

Service Bulletin
Number

APPLICATION

This AMSCO Surgical Lighting Fix-
ture affords cool. shadow-réduced,
color-corrected light at the operative
site. ldeal for minor surgical pro-
cedures, obstetrics. and specialized

inations, usp ion-tube
mounting simplifies fixture installation

. requires only minimal ceiling
space.

TYPE

The fixture includes a 54°' (1372
mm) long rotating track with 22"' (559
mm) diameter lighthead, to provide
low positioning and maximum lateral
adjustment. Required ceiling height is
9’2’ (2794 mm) to 12°-0"' (3658 mm).

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

General. We fumish.all components.
necessary to obtain a compiete work-
ing unit, ready for (but not including)
installation and connection to the build-
ing electric line. The fixture complies
with applicable requirements of
NFPA's publications, National

" Electrical Code and Flammable

* Anesthetics Code.
Lightheed inciudes:
o an open-dome sluminum re-

flector, with painted-enamel
finish on the outside. Theinterior

'AMSCO

ROTOFLEX SERIES
SURGICAL LIGHTING FIXTURE
Suspension Tube/Rotaiing Track Mounting | D A T A
© 22" Lighthead ,

TECH

Typical only — some details may vary.

is Alzak@® (Aluminum Company the sterile field by a removable THE SELECTION CHECKED BELOW
of America) for 85-90% specular sterilizable handie, or from out- APPLIES TO THIS EQUIPMENT
reflection that will never depre- side the sterile fieki by a remote
ciate more than two percent dur- control on the crossarm. (Three Acoessory”
ing the useful life of the fixture. storilizable handles are
The bottorn edge has a rein- furiished with each lighthead.) A . Variable intensity Control
forced, byaded rim protected by power ON-OFF switch is on the “Refer o separate product ierature
a gray, vinyl bumper. crossarm.
Item No.
o lightheaed mounting. The light- The lighthead is finely balanced L ion(s)
head, in a movable yoke. is by a tube-enclosed spring
easily maneuveréd from within mechanism.
Secsuee of Storikzor [] progrem of ond - [ ] B9 SUBJICT 10 changs without noties.

Prnted in US A

A-6

S0-16002

ainxi4 Bunybi jeabing



o optical system features.a lamp
enciosed by a color-comecting,
heat-absorbing glass filter,
capped to prevent giare.

Two lamps, easily replaceable
without tools, are provided with
eachlighthead: A selector rodon
the outside of the reflector per-
mits choice of small, medium
and large light-beam patierns.
And, the patterns are changed
without interrupting the fight

beam. The lamip is a 150-watt

(clear) spotiight.

Vertical Suspension System: The
crossarm is suspended from the track
by a seamless, chromium-plated-
steel tube (cut to size by others). The
upper end of the tube joins a rotary
suspension shaft for 360° rotation of
the crossarm/lighthead assembly.
There are no exposed tube threads.

A cast-aluminum carriage with
painted-ename! finish encloses’ the
rotary suspension shaft. The camage
is supported within the track on bear-
ing-mounted, shock-absorbing bars
that allow movement of the lighthead
along the fult length of the track.

The track is a rectangular aluminum
extrusion with end closures and
painted-enamel finish. It is fitted with
aninsulated duct enclosing two copper
bus bars that energize the carriage
assembly trofiey.

The track is suspended from a bear-
ing-mounted rotary mechanism by a
seamiess, chromium-plated-steel
tube. The mechanism has an adjust-
able maneuverability control and per-
rmits 360° rotation of the track and light-
head assembly. A painted-steel hous-
ing encloses the top and bottom
mounting plates. Hardware for secur-
ing'the rotary mechanism to the ceiling
suspension studs (by others) and a
painted-enamel aluminum canopy to

conceal the installation et the syshed
celling line are fumished.

Wiring outside of the fixtura ia con-
tained within polished stainksy-aloel
‘conduit.

WORKMANSHIP

The entire fixture is experty nnished
to eliminate blemishes an? rithar im-
perfections that might affect its safety.
serviceability and appearance The
fixture's design features are ully'com-
patible with the rigid environmental
requirements -of operating rooms.

Painted Finish. Consists of three:
sprayed-on, coatings: (1) surlace
primer, followed by air-dryng and
hand-sanding: to @ smooth finish; (2)
aluminum :powder, mixec with clear
lacquer :and followed by oven-baking;
and (3) clear varnish.

PERFORMANCE CAPABILITIES

Maneuverability. The fixture shall
move freely, smoothly and quietly
throughout its range of maneuver-
ability (see drawing) without drifting
when positioned at any point.

Reflector. With the lighthead in the
hotizontal piane, it shall be possible to
tiit the reflector (by remote control
mechanism) 45° forward and back-
ward, 90° {aterally left and right.

When in the horizontal plane (with
crogsarm 82-1/2" [2095 mm] above
the finished floor), it shall be possible
toraise the reflector 7'' (178 mm) with-
out it touching the ceiling. In addition.
it shall be possible to lower the re-
fiector 11'* (279 mm) without.electrical
components entering the area above
the floor defined as hazardous in
Nationat Fire Protection Association's
publication Flammable Anesthetics
Code.

color of the light beam (including white)
from the light source shall be within the
range of the coordinates x = 0.375 10
0.400:andy = 0.37510.0.415 (approxi-
mately 4000° Kelvin) as measuredona
C issi International  de
I'Eclairage (C.I.E.) chromaticity
diagram.

With the fight beam on a test field

42" (1067 mm) beneath the reflector

rim, an opaque disc (10" {254 mm}
diametér) interposed in the beam 22
(559:mm) above the test fieid shall not
cause beam intensity loss greater than
10%.

Beam Intensity. When operating
the.fixture on 120 voits, the beam in-
tensity-on a test field 42" (1067 mm)
below the reflector rim shall be as
follows when measured by a 'Weston
Meter (Model 756) or other instrument

of equivalent accuracy:
Minimum intensity —
Light-beam Footcandies
Pattern (Lumens/m?)
Small 4000 (43056)
Medium 2900 (31215)
Large 1800 (19375)

Beam Temperature. The radiant
heat energy in the light beam. 20"
(508 mm) and 42'° (1067 mm) below
the reflector rim, shall not exceed
25.000 microwatts per cm?. when
measured by a thermopile (based
upon readings taken with the lighthead
at maximum intensity and after the
tamperature has stabilized following
continuous operation for at least one
hour on 120-volt électric power).

Current Leakage. Noither the
assembled lighting fixture nor any ofits
components will demonstrate current
leakage of more than 50 micro-
amperes when measured in accor-
dance with Underwriters Laboratories,
Inc. Standard 544.

r—

PR ASAS Baing
.
e, St

L— 14-1/2/(368) Dia. B.C.‘l

PLAN VIEW

*Not applicable for finished ceiling applicetions.

% Table, Track and
Rotary Mechanism

win | w
(978) wmowo— (978) e

Maxinuim Movemént Of
Caftiage Along Track

RANGE OF MANEUVERASILITY
DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES (MILLIMETRES) EXCEPT WHERE NOTED — DRAWING IS NOT TO SCALE

NOTES:
1. Provide 120-volt, 50/60-Hz, 1.5-Amp electrical service. The lighting fixture must be grounded.

2. Fixture suspension bofts (not by AMSCO) for installation with a finished ceiting should be fastened securely to ceiling
beams or other members and must be capabile of supporting 300 pounds (136 kg). Consult installation print for suspen-
sion bolt dimensions as well as special precautions required if fixture is to be instalied with a finished ceiling.

3. AMSCO recommends general illumination in.operating room of approximatety 200 footcandies (maintained) per square
foot (23180 lumens/m*).

4. Area coverage shows the range of maneuverability of the ghting fixture. Adequate wall clearances must be aliowed. If
fixture is to be instakied in a room smalier than the overall dimensions shown, an AMSCO representative should be
consulted.

5. The lighting fixture provides an unrestricted 360-degree rotation of each crossarm and lighthead.
6. Approximate Weight: 175 Ibs (79 kg).

Thie print e for ance when opace and vEy Actual instaliation privie may be siitained frem any ANSCO offices or repressntstive.

AMSCO' AMERICAN STERILIZER COMPANY * 2484 WEST 23r¢ STAEET - ERIE - PENNSYLVANIA 16918

i

. v A8




THIS PAGE
INTENTIONALLY LEFT
BLANK

A-9

corrected fight at the operative: site.
ideal for minor surgical prucedures,
obetetrics, and specialized -examina-
tlom suspension-tube’ mounting

TYPE
Fixtures asre available with either

straight or g/f-s6t suspension tube as.

best suite2 for your specialized appli-
cation.

o Straightrotary tube ... features
unrestricted 360° rotation of light-
head/crossarm assembly. Mini-
mum ceiling height is 8°-2"" (2489
mm); maximum ceiling height,
120" (3658 mm).

e 12 offest rotary tube ... in
addition o unrestricted 360° rota-
tion of lighthead/crossarm assem-
bly, it increases radial coverage.
Fixture is for ceiling heights be-
twoen 9'-0’’ (2743 mm) and 12'-0"
(3658 mm).

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

General. We fumish all components
necessary 10 obtain a compiete work-
ing unit, ready for (but not including)
instaliation and connection to the build-
ing electric lines. Details of design,
construction and materials comply with
applicable requirements of NFPA's
publications, Nationa/ Electrical Code
and Flammable Anesthetics Code.

Lighthead. Each lighthead in-
cludes:

. e an open-dome asluminum re-

flector, with painted-enamet finish

ROTOFLEX SERIES

St Tube Mot TECH
y ) be Mo |“n' 3

PAMSCO

Typicsl only — some detalis mey very.

on_ the outside. The interior is
Alzak® (Aluminum Company of
America) for: 85:90% specular re-
flection that will never depreciate
more than two percent during the
usetul life of the fixture. The bottom
edge has a reinforced beaded nim
protected by a gray, vinyl bumper.

lighthead mounting. The light-
head, in a movable yoke, is easily
maneuvered from within the sterile
field by a removabie steriizable

. handle, or from outside the sterile

field by a remote control on the
crossarm. (Three sterilizable
handies are furnished with each
lighthead.)

THE SELECTIONS CHECKED BELOW
APPLY TO THIS EQUIPMENT

Type

= 22'* Lighthead Suspended on a Straight
Rotary Tube.

T 22" Lighthead Suspendac un an Offset
Rotary Tube.

Optionsl Accessory*

Z Variable intensity Control

‘Refer 10 separate product Weralure.

Item No.

N (e}

ond 10 SULNet 1 Shngs WIS Nelive.

Prwvted 1 U S:A

aanxi4 Bupybi jeaibing




heat-absorbing glass hnet. cappod
to'prevent glare.

Two lamps, easily replaceable with-
out 100ls, are provided with each light-
head. A selector rod on the outside of
the reflector permits choice ‘of small.
medium and large light-beam pattems.
And thé patterns are changed without
intefrupting the light beam. The lamp
is a 150-watt (clear) spotiight.

Vertical Suspension System. The
‘crossarm is suspended from a ceiling
plate by a seamless. chromium-
plated-steel tube (cut to size by
others). The upper end of the tube joins
a rotary suspension shaft tor 360°

The cast-brass ceiling support (for
mounting by others) encioses the
rotary suspension shaft and current-
cnnylnq collector ring. We fumnish a

mel, aluminum canopy to
conceal the ceiling supportinstallation.
The entire suspension system so de-
signed that it will not loosen when the
lighthead is positioned. When speci-
fied, a matching, tubular off-set
member is included as an integral part
of the vertical suspension tube.

Wiring outside of the fixture is con-
tained within polished stainless-steel
conduit.

WORKMANSHIP

The entire fixture is expertly finished
to eliminate blemishes and other im-

perfections that might affect its salety.
servicoabilty and appesrance. The
fixture's design features are fulty com-
patible with the rigid environmental re-
quirements of operating rooms.

Painted Finish. Consists of three
sprayed-on coatings: (1) surlace
primer, followed by air-drying and
hand-sanding to a smooth fimsh.
(2) oxide powder, mixed with clear
lacquer and followed by oven-baking:
and (3) clear varnish.

PERFORMANCE CAPABILITIES

Maneuveribllity. The fixture shall
move freely, smoothly and quety
throughout its range of maneuver-
ability (see "drawing) without dnfting
when positioned ‘at any point.

Reflector. With.the lighthead in the
horizontal piane, it shall be possible 10
tit the reflector- (by remote control
mechanism) 45° forward and back-
ward, 90° laterally left and right.

When in the horizontal plane (with
crossarm 82% (2096 mm] above the:
finished floor), it shall be possible to
raise the reflector 7' (178 mm) without
it touching the ceiling. In' addition: it
shall be possibie to lower the reflector
11"’ (294 mm) without electrical com-
ponents entering the area above the
fioor defined as hazardous in National
Fire Protection Association’s publica-
tion Flammable Anesthetics Code.

Light Color and Shadows. The
color of the light beam (including white)
from the light source shall be within the
range of the coordinates x = 0.375 to
0.400 andy = 0.375 t0 0.415 (approxi-
mately 4000° Kelvin) as measuredona
(o ission International de
I'Eclairage (C.I.E.) chromaticity
diagram.

With the light beam on a test fieid
42'' (1067 mm) beneath the reflector
rim. an opaque disc (4" (102 mm)
diameter) interposed in the beam 22''
(559 mm) above the test field shall not
cause beam intensity loss greater than
10%.

Beam Intensity. When operating
the fixture on 120 volts, the beam in-
tensity on a test field 42’ (1067 mm)
below the reflector rim shall be. as
follows when measured by a Weston
Meter (Model 756) or other instrument
of equivalent accuracy:

Minimum

Light-beam intensity
Pattern Footcandies
(Lumens/m?)
Smal 4000 (43,056)
Medium 2900 (31,216)
Large 1800 (19,375)

Beam Temperature. The radiant
heat energy in the light beam, 20"
(508 mm) and 42*' (1067 mm) below
the reflector rim, shall not exceed
25000 microwatts per cm% when
measured by a thermopile (based
iponreadings taken with the lighthead
at maximum intensity and after the
ternperaturé has stabilized following
contiriuous operation for at least one
hour on 120-volt electric power).

Current Leakage. Neither the
assembled lighting fixture nor any of its
components will demonstrate current
ledkage of more than 50 micro-
amperes when measured in accor-
dance with Underwriters Laboratories
Standard 544.

A-11

Suspension Bolt Outiet Box K e
Clearance Holes (4) P B

2 85 (2489 mm) Minimum (Straight Tube)]

Finished oy -
o . 90" {2743 mm) Minimum (Offset Tube)
A Cailing Suspension Bott — o 120" (3658 mm) Maximum
f See Note 2 " Canopy  Finished Ceiling Height
Ceiling Support Canopy Extension
,/r/
-~ SECTION A-A
—14% (368) Dia. 8. C.-] B Denotes:mounting devices tumished with the lighting fixture.
Alternate Mounting OF Lighting
PLAN VIEW o ) % Fixture'Ovér Foot of Head End
quhﬁm Fixture Mounted 5 Of Surgical Table
AL'g. Of Surgical mb)\ )
e y ! o ~
s’ . . N
; / K% \
/ 47%: (1206) Stiaight Tube \
59 (1499) Offsﬂ Tube \
’ e \\}
S S Tabe
=~
R — /
Lighthead (752) & (762) ,/

\ labe <

RANGE OF MANEUVERABILITY

DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES (MILLIMETRES) — EXCEPT WHERE NOTED — DRAWING IS NOT TO SCALE
NOTES:

1. Provide 120-voit, 50/80-Hz, 1.5-Amp electrical service. The lighting fixture must be groufided. Also provide double-pole
switch instalied 5 feet (1524 mm) above finished floor.

‘2. Fixture suspension bolts (not by AMSCO) for installation with a finished ceiling should be fastened securely to celing
beams or ather members and must be capable of supporting 150 pounds (68 kg). Constittinstaltation print for suspension
boit dimensions as weil as special precautions required if fixture is to be installed with a finished ceiling.

3. AMSCO recommends generalilumination capabitity in operating room of approximatety 200 footcandies per square foot
(23150 lumens/m*) with ability to.dim. \
X
4. Aroaeovorqoshowslhornngoo'mumwmmydm‘o\ughﬂmmun. Adequate wall clearances must be alowed. If
fixture is to be instalied in a room smalky than the overall dimensions shown, an AMSCO representiative should be
consulted. ’

5. The lighting fixture provides an unreéstricted 360° rotation of each crossarm and lighthead.

6. Approximate Weight — [bs (kg):
® straight rotary tube — 100 (45)
® oftset rotary tube — 110 (50)

This print is for guidance when pisnning space and utiiity serviess. Actual instalistion prinis mey be obtained from arry AMSCO office or representative.

AMSCO' AMERICAN STERILIZER COMPANY + 2424 WESYT 23¢0 STREET - §RIR - PENNSYLVANIA 10812

A-12




THIS PAGE
INTENTIONALLY LEFT
BLANK

A-13

APPLICATION

AMSCO Surgical Lighting Fixtures
afford cool, shadow-reduced, color-
corrected light at the operative site.
Track mountings provide firm support
with convenient longitudinal maneu-
verability for complete coverage of the
operative area.

TYPE

A choice of mounting configurations
enhances the versatility of these light-
ing fixtures in meeting the needs of
specific surgical procedures. included
are:

e Single 22-inch (559-mm) dia-
meter lighthead suspended
from a 9-foot (2743-mm) long
track;

o Single 22-inch (559-mm) dia-
meter lighthead suspended from
a 54-inch long (1372-mm) long
track.

Furthermore, the tracks may be
either for surface or recess mounting.
And they may be installed at finished
ceiling heights between 8'-8" (2642
mm) and 12°-0"" (3658mm) (surface)
and 8-6" (2591mm) and 12'-0”
(3658mm) (recessed). When speci-
fied, a special carriage can be
supplied to permit instaliation of any of
these fixtures at ceiling heights
between 8'-4"* (2540mm) and 8'-7""
(2616mm) (surface) and 8°-2"" (2489
mm) and 8°-5'" (2565mm) (recessed).

| " AMSCO

ROTOFLEX SERIES TECH

Stationary Track Mounting ,
22'' Lighthead DATA

Recess Mounted

sainixi4 bunybii |esbing

Typical only — some details may vary.

THE SELECTIONS CHECKED BELOW

APPLY TO THIS EQUIPMENT
Type Optionat Track
0 Single 22" (559mm) Lighthead with 9
(2743mm) Track 2 12°(3658mm Track in lieu of 9 (2743

O Single 22 (559mm) Lighthead with mm) track

< (37 "
547 (1372mm) Trac = 15 (4572mm, Track in lieu o 9" (2743

Mounting Arrangement mm) track
= Surlace Mounting
O For Recessing
i At Finished Ceiling Height Between 8-
4 (2540mm) and 8'-7" (2616mm)
Surtace Mounting or B’-2"° (2489mm)
and 8'-5'* (2565mm) For Recessing

Item No.
Ihis Tech Deta is interided for the exciusive use of AMSCO i ing or desig L ion(s)
Reproduction in whole of in part by ofers is prohibited.
¢AMSCO — 1979-1980 -
Secaves of Sroniirer 'e

Prntec n US A

Progrem of repterch snd e, ol ond 010 SUBIIC: 18 CHOARE WIhOUL AONCS.




DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

General: We furnish altcomponents
necessary to obtain a complete work-
ing unit. ready for (but not including)
installation and connection to building
electric line. Details ol design, con-
struction and materials comply with
applicable requirements of NFPA's
publications. National Electrical Code
and Flammable Anesthetics Code:

Lighthead. Each lighthead n-
cludes:

o an open-dorne, aluminum;re-
fiector, with painted-enamel
tinish on the outside. The interior
is Alzak* (Aluminum Company
of America) for 85-90% specular
reflection that will never dépre-

ciate more than two percent’

duning the useful life of the fix-
ture. The bottorn.edge has a re-
intorced. beaded rim protected
by a gray. vinyl bumper.

o Lighthead mounting. The light-
head, in a movable yoke, is
easily maneuvered from within
the sterile field by a removable
sterilizable handle, or (from out:
side the'sterile field) by a remote.
control on the croséarm. (Three
sterilizable handles are furn-
ished with each lighthead.) The
crossarm includes a power ON-
OFF switch.

Thelighthead is tinely balanced by a
tube-enclosed spring mechanism.

o Optical system features.alamp
enciosed by color-correcting.
heat-absorbing glass filter.
capped to prevent glare. Two
lamps. easily replaceabie with-
out tools, are provided with each
lighthead. A selector rod on the
outside of the reflector permits
choice of small, medium and
large lightbeam patterns. And
the patterns are changed with-
out interrupting the light beam.
The lamp is a 150-watt (clear)
spotlight.

Vertical Suspension System. The
crossarm is.suspended from the track
by a seamless. chromium-plated-
steel tube (cut to size by others). The
upper end of the tube joins to a rotary
suspension shaft for 360° rotation of
the crossarmilighthead assembly
There are no exposed tube threads.
The system also includes:

e Carriage assembly to enclose
the rotary suspension shaft. The
carriage is supported within the
irack on bearing mounied.
shock-absorbing bars that allow

movement of the lighthnad aloPg
the full length of the trark The
carriage is finished to itk Ihe
lighthead.

e Rectangular extruded-elumi-
num track with end cinaiids
and painted-enamel  finlah.
When specified, track langth
may be-extendedto 12 .or 1508l
(3658 or 4572mm).

Each track is fitted with an insulated
duct enclosing three copper hus bais,
two energize the carriage assermidy
troliey. and the third provides &
grounding path. An easily accessible
junction box at one end of the track
encloses the bus-bar/supply connec-
tions. Hardware is furnished for
securing the track. to the ceiling
suspension support (furnished by
others). Surtace-mounted tracks
include. a snug-fitting. vinyl gasket for
installation at the juncture of track-and
ceiling. Extrided-aluminum trim-and 8
steel roughing-in box are provided for
recessed tracks.

Wiring outside of the fixture is con-
tained within polished. stainless-steel
‘conduit.

WORKNMANSHIP

The entire fixture is expertly finished
to eliminate blemnishes-and other im-

perfections:that might affect its safety.

serviceability and appearance. The
fixture's design is fully compatible with
the rigid environmental requirements
of operating rooms.

Painted finish consists of three
sprayed-on coatings: (1) surface
primer. followed by air-drying and
hand-sanding to-smooth finish: (2) alu-
minum oxide powder, mixed with Clear
lacquer and followed by oven-baking:
and (3) clear varnish.

Epoxy finish consists of: (1) elec-
trostatically deposited powder and
(2) oven-curing for resistance to
abrasion. chemical attack. corro-
sion. and mechanical damage.

PERFORMANCE CAPABILITIES

Maneuverability. The fixture shall
move freely, smoothly and quielly
throughout its range of maneuver-
ability (see drawing) without drifting
when positioned at any point.

Reflector. With the lighthead in the
horizontal plane, it shall be possible to
fit the refiector (by remote control
mechanism) 45 forward and back-
ward. 90° laterally left and right.

B-1

When in the horizontal plane with
crossarm B82': inches (2096mm)
above the finished floor, it shall be
possible to raise the reflector 7 inches
(178mm) without it touching the ceil-
ing. In addition. it shall be possible to
lower the reflector 11 inches.(279mm)
without electrical components entering
the area above the floor defined as
hazardous in National Fire Protection
Association's ‘publication Flammable
Anesthetics Code.

Light Color and Shadows. The
color ot the light beam (including white)
from the light source shall be withinthe
range of the coordinates x = 0.375 to
0.400 and y = 0.375t0 0.415 (approxi-
mately 4000° Kelvin) as measuredona
Commission International de
I'Eclairage (C.I.E.J chromaticity

diagram.

With'the light beam ona test fieid 42
inches. (1067mm) beneath the re-
flector fim. an opaque disc with a 4

inch (102mm) diameter interposed in

the beam 22 inches (559mm) above
the test field shall not cause beam
intensity loss greater than 10%.

Beam Intensity. When operating
the fixture on 120 volts. the beam in-
tensity .on a test field 42 inches (1067
mmybelow the reflector rim shall be as
foliows when measured by a Weston
Meter \modeél 758) or other instrument
of equivalent accuracy:

intensity
Light-beam Footcandies
Patterns (Lumens/m?)
Small 4000 (43.056)
Medium 2900 (31.216)
Large 1800 (19.375)

Beamn Temperature. The radiant
heat energy in the light beam, 20 in-
ches (508mm) and 42 inches (1067
mm) below the reflector rim, shall not
exceed 25.000 microwatts per cm?,
when measured by a thermopile
(based upon readings taken with the
lighthead at maximum intensity and
after the temperature has stabilized
following continuous operation for at
least one hour on 120-volt electric
power).

Current Leakage. Neither the as-
sembled lighting fixture nor any of its
components will demonstrate current
leakage of more than 50 micro-
amperes per lighthead when mea-
sured in accordance with Underwriters
Laboratories Incofporated, Standard
544,

! O Track
i ) €
| Roughing-in
A" a Box (only for
4 Recessed unit)
tlit
|t
1IN -
Outiet Bon — See
Note 1
PLAN VIEW

Denotes the mounting devices fumished with the lighting
fixture, (Gaskets. as shown, .are aiso fumished.)

DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES (MILLIﬁETRES) EXCEPT WHERE NOTED —

DRAWING IS NOT TO SCALE

SECTION A-A ELEVATION
RECESSED TRACK

6-inch (152-mm) Dis.
ppovung in Suspended
*Caking, it

For ¥ (2743mm)

Track Only Suspension Support
For 9 (2743mm) Track
Only — Ses Note 3

Track
Size B C D E / Rnished
84" (2560mm) Caiting
54 5 2112 54 56'% Minimum
(1372) | (1277 | (546) | (1372) | (1426) 120" (3658mm)
] Coting Heignt -y B Tk
108 68 17 108 110% ;
(2743) [ (1727 | (432) (2743) (2797) SECTION A-A ELEVATION
‘SURFACE-MOUNTED TRACK
See Next Page For Lighthead Maneuverability
NOTES: '

1. Provide 120-volt. 50 60-Hz, 1.5-Amp electrical service for each outlet box. The lighting fixture must be
grounded.

2. Track suspension bolts (not by AMSCO) for installations with a finished ceiling (also suspended ceiling if a 54-
inch [1372-mm] track) should be fastened securely to ceiling beams or other members and must support 300
pounds (136 kg). Consult interided installation print for suspension bolt dimensions as well as special precau-
tions required when installing a 54-inch (1372-mm) track to a suspended ceiling.

3. Suspension supports (two per track) are required when instaliing a 9-foot (2743-mm) long track to a suspended
ceiling. Each support (consult special print for detalls) must handle 300 pounds (136 kg). Supports are not
furnished by AMSCO.

4. Tracks must be level. Leveling nuts are furnished to compensate for minor ceiling irregularities.

5. Approximate weights — Ibs {kg):

® 22-inch (559-mm; lighthead with 9-foot (2743-mm) long track — 175 (80)

® 22-inch (559-mm) lighthead with 54-inch (1372-mm) long track — 150 (68)

‘Lm-mnmm-n«mnmmn"mmlmm.Wtummm-mﬁwmmmmamw.

B-2




. A wall

This printis tor guidence when 9 Spe

NOTES

{23,150 Lumens/m?) with ability to dim.

must be

RANGE OF MANEUVERABILITY
Alornate Mounting of
Pl O T P stoion Use. G Tebie & Treck )
S4-inch (1378mm) Track Only. N \-\ —
7z
’ N
\
/ \
/ \
/ ¥ \
) 1 \
--r—— v ‘ - ’
\ t Toble & Track
/ ¢
\ /
Uighthead \\ 7
N P /
b
Max. Movement
——=1 Of Corrlage-Along
Teack .
c
Tack A .B c D E
54 47'2 40 135 95 35
(1372) | (1206) | (1016) | (3429) | (2413) (889)
108 472 9 186 95 35
(2743) | (1206) | (2311) | (4724) | (2413) (889)
DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES (MILLIMETRES) EXCEPT WHERE NOTED —
DRAWING IS NOT TO SCALE
. AMSCO s g !l il capability in operating room of approxi y 200 dies per square foot

for the range of maneuverability shown above. It fixture 1s to be instalied in-aroom

smalier than the overall dimensions shown. an AMSCO representative should be consulted.

. The lighting fixture provides an unrestricted 360-degree

of éach and lig!

and utility servi

. AStudl i

prints may be

from any AMSCO office or representative,
) )

‘AMSC()' AMERICAN STERILIZER COMPANY - 2424 WEST 23:0 STREEY « ERIE - PENNSVLVANIA ies12

B-3

APPLICATION

Centra 360 gives a cool, shadow-
reduced, color-corrected light at the
operative site for even the most de-
manding and complex surgical pro-
cedures. '

MOUNTING CONFIGURATIONS .

Centra 360 is available in five
mounting configurations ... there's
a model for most any requirement.
Configurations feature either a single,
double or triple 22-inch (559-mm) dia-
meter lighthead/crossarm arrange-
ment, each supported by a centrally
mounted horizontal arm. The support
armis 24 inches (610mm) or 36 inches

(914mm) long ... see SELEC-
TIONS.
DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

General. We fumish all components
necessary to obtain a complete work-
ing unit, ready for (but not including)
installation and connection to the build-
ing electric line. The fixture complies
with applicable requirements of
NFPA's National Electric Code and
Flammabie Anesthetics Code and is
listed by Underwriters Laboratories,
Incorporated.

Lighthead features:

o an open-dome aluminum re-
flector, with a painted-enamel
finish on the outside. Theiinterior
is Alzak® (Aluminum Company

' AMSCO

ROTOFLEX SERIES TECH
For Central Hub Mounting
o Centra 360 DATA

ainixi4 bunybiq jesibing

Typical only — some details may vary.

THE SELECTIONS CHECKED BELOW
APPLY TO THIS EQUIPMENT

Mounting Configurstion (includes one Optional Acosssory*

of America) for 85-80% specular Nghthead per support arm)

reflection. And it will not depre- O Variable imensity Control

ciatemorethantwopercentover [ One 24” (610mm) Long Suppont Arm .

the useful life of the unit. The One 36" Refer to separste product erature.

bottom edge has & reinforced O On® 38" (914mm) Long Support Am

beaded rim protected by a gray, 0 One 24" (610mm, .,

A o ) and One 36" (814

vinyl bumper. mm) Long Support Arm
' crossarm mounting assembly O Two 36" (914mm) Long Support Arme Item No.

The lighthead is in. & movable on9 Suppot Location(s)

yoke, for compiete, sasy man- O One 24" (610mm) and Two 38°* (914

euverability (from within the mm) Long Support Arms

Sonsuse of Sorteer . oragrem of ] - Wore ene 70 SUbiNet 16 SREnps WIhOut AStiot.

Preved n USA




storile fieid) by a sterilizable
handie ... or (from the out-
side) by & remote control on the
crossarm. Three sterilizable
handies are furnishad with each
lighthead. The lighthead is sus-
pended within the yoke by a
crosspiece: and is finely

OFF switch is on the crossarm.

o, optical system with adjustable,
spring-loaded focusing. Pushing
an easily accessible rod (outside
the lighthead) produces small,
medium and large light-beam
pattemns; changing the pattern
does notinterrupt the light beam.
Lightheads employ 150-watt
(clear) spotlight lamps, easily
replaceable without tools. (Two
lamps are fumished with each
lighthead.) Lamps are enclosed
by color-correcting, heat-
absorbing glass filters with
aluminum cap covers to prevent
direct glare.

Vertical Suspension System Each
crossarm is suspended from a
vertical, seamless, chromium-plated-
steel tube (cut to size by others). The
lower end of the tube is joined to the
crossarm vartical suspension fork; the
upper end, 10 a rotary suspension
shaft. There are no exposed threads at

The rotary suspension shaft moves
on tapered roller bearings housed at
one end of the horizontal arm. The
arm, affixed to a central roller-bearing
housing, is supported by a cast-iron
ceiling plate. The bearing housing at
each end features a pivot and commu-
tator (1) to supply electrical power to
the lamp, (2) to provide non-stop ro-
tation of the lighthead and (3) to
provide non-stop rotation of both the
lighthead and arm. Both pivots include
an adjustable brake which can be
easily set to the desired position.

Hardware is furnished for securing
the ceiling plate to the studs of the
ceiling suspension supports (exten-
sion bolts and supports are by other s).
An epoxy-coated. spun-aluminum
canopy is aiso furnished to conceal the
ceiling plate ... a vinyl gasket seals
the gap between the canopy and
ceiling.

Wiring outside of the fixture is cc.i-
tained within polished, stainless-steel
conduit.

ACCES0RY

Optional Variable Imensity Control
is available. (Refer to separate
product ¥erature for details.)

WORKMANSHIP

The entire focture is expertly finished
to efiminate blemishes and other im-

mmiwt affect the
safety, N ity and appearance
of the fixture. its design features are
fully compatible with the rigid environ-
mental requirements of operating
rooms.

Painted Finish. Consists of three
sprayed-on coatings: (1) surface
primer, followed by air-drying and
hand-sanding to a smooth finish:
(2) aluminum oxide powder mixed with
clear lacquer, followed by oven-
baking; and (3) clear vamish.

‘Epoxy Finish consists of an electro-
cured for resistance to abrasion,
chemical -attack. corrosion, and
meéchanical damage.

P:ERFORIANCE CAPABILITIES

Maneuverability. The fixture shall
move freely. smoothly and quietty
throughout its range of maneuver-
ability without drifting when positioned
at any point. .

Refiector. With the lighthead in the
horizontal plane. it.shall be possible to
titt the reflector (by the remote control
mechanism) 45° forward and back-
ward; 90° laterally. left-and right.

When in the horizontal plane with
the crossarm 82’2 inches (12096mm)
above the finished fioor. it shall be
possible to raise the refiector 7 inches
(178mm) without it touching the ceil-
ing. In addition. it shall be possible to
lower the reflector 11 inches (279mm)
without efectrical components entering
the area above the ‘loor defined as
hazardous in National Fire Protection
Association’s publication Slammable
Anesthetcs Coge.

Area of Coverage. V'hen in the
porizontal plane. the lignthead shall
provide unrestricted (cont:nuous) 360"
rotation. The radius of this imaginiity
circie (measured from the centafiinn of
the verticai extremity ot support ium
suspension system to the vertical ims
of the reflector) shali be 35's mches
(895mmy).

Moveovq. the horizontal support
arm must providé unrestricted {con-
tinuous) rotation as foliows: an overall

B-5

radius of 50% inches (1508mm), ¥ a
24-nch (610-mm) long support am
and 71% inches (1810mm), if a 36-
inch (914-mm) long arm (centeriine of
mounting hub to centeriine of light-
head); or maximum radius of 70% in-
ches (1800mm) and 827 inches (2105
mm), respectively (centeriine of
mounting hub to outermost edge.of re-
fiector rim).

Light Color and Shadows. The
color of the light beam (including white)
fromthe light source shall be within the
range of the coordinates x = 0.375to
0.400 andy = 0.37510 0.415 (approxi-
mately 4000° Kelvin) as measuredon a
Commission International de
I'Eclairage (C.I.E.) chromaticity
diagram.

With the light beam on a test field 41
inches (1067mm) beneath and in the
center of the reflector rim and an
opaque disc with a 4-inch (102mm)

‘diameter interposed in the beam 22

inches (559mm) above the test fieid,
the beam inensity loss shall not
exceed 10%.

the fixture on 120 voits, the: beam in-
tensity in a test field 42 inches (1067
mm) below the reflector rim shall be as
follows when measured by a Weston
Footcandie Meter (Model 756).or other
instrument of equivalent accuracy:

INTENSITY —
PATTERN Footcandies
(Lumen/m?)

Small 4000 (43.056)
Medium 2900 (31.216)
Large 1800 (19,375)

Beam Tempersture. The radiant
heat energy in the light beam. 20 in-
¢hes (508mm) and 42 inches (1067
mm) below the reflector rim, shall not
exceed 25.000 microwatts per cm?,
when measurea by a thermopile
(based upon readings taken with the
lighthead at maximum intensity and
after the temperature has stabilized
following continuous operation for at
least one hour on 120-voit electric
power).

Current Leakage. Neither the

assembled lighting fixture nor any of
its components will demonstrate
current leakage of more than 25 micro-
amperes per lighthead when
measured in accordance with Under:
writers Laboratories, Incotporated
Standard 544.

SINGLE LIGHTING FIXTURE
e 914) 19—
2
1610)
AN AN SN \
ol Nt
: Celling
.
| .
[
2wiw
(2008 2 13)
Theeo Lights

ANNNNNNNNNNN

DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES (MILLIMETERS) — DRAWING IS NOT TO SCALE

TAVPLE LIGHTING FIXTURE

— e 4

A ] MOUNTED | MOMEn!

MOUNTING MNMUM CEILING HEIGHT | wElaHT — | FORCE —
ARRANGEMENT | cLEARANCE| MW MAX, ibs (kg) | - (kg-m)
One 24 60" 85 2o | 12 300
(610mm) Arm (1829) (2578) (3658) (54.9) (41.49)
One 36" 70" 85% 120" 122 350
(914mm) Arm (2134) (2578) | (3658 (55.4) (48.40)
One 24 i
(610mm) Arm & 70" 810" 120" 202 850
One 368 (2134) (2692) (3658) @17 (69.90)
(914mm) Arm
Two 36" 70" 810" 120" 220 700
(914mm) Arms (2134) (2692) (3658) (99.9) (96.81)
One 24
(610mm) Arm & 70" o2 120" 283 1000
Two 36" (2134) (26807) (3858) (128.5) (138.3)
{914mm) Arms

SEE NEXT PAGE FOR MOUNTING PLATE DETAILS, MINMMUM CLEARANCE DRAWING
AND NOTES PERTAINING TO EACH MOUNTING ARRANGEMENT.

rm-mnmmmmwoumm.wmmmummmm«uumm.

-




Em— .
eunting Plote
Holes
| 14W-inch (388-mm) Dis. Dokt
o e Conters. Four (W-11 UNC) Equally Speced

Outiet Box
(Not by AMSCO)
2(81)

MOUNTING PLATE HOLE LOCATION
(VIEW FROM FLOOR)

le———14' (4267) Dia. For 36-inch (914-mm) Arm —
L e—12' (3658) Dia. For 24-inch (610-mm) Arm

|, Hub

—

MUSAUM CLEARANCE

Operating
able

DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES (MILLIMETERS) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED — DRAWING 1S NOT TO SCALE

NOTES

single lighthead: 3 Amp, double lighthead; 4.5 Amp, triple lighthead)

1. Provide 120-volt, S0/60 Hz, (1.5 Amp. Also provide double-pole switch 5 ft. (1524mm) above

electric service. The lighting fixture must be grounded.
finished floor.
: 2. Mounting plate must be level. Leveling nuts are furnished to compensate for ceiling irregularities.
Ceiling structure must adequately support lighting tixture. See weights and moments on previous page.
Fixture construction permits compiete non-stop rotation (360°) of both the support arm(s) and the lighthead(s).

AMSCO recommends general illuminationin operating room of approximately 150 footcarndies (161 Siumen/m?),
maintained.

o

ngl Uty services. Actuel installation prints may e obisined trom sny AMSCO oftice or representative.

Tivig print 16 for @ "on pienning space

AMERICAN STERILI R COMPANY « 2424 W 3 YREET - ERIE - PENNSYLVANIA 18812
ZeR C 242 €8T 236 8
AMSCO' e L

B-7

' AMSCO
® O

APPLICATION

With Variable Intensity Control. light
intensity may be conveniently de-
creased or increased as desired for the
surgeon’s visual comtort.

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

Details of design and construc-
tion conform to the requirements of
the National Fire Protection Associa-
tion’s publications National Electrical
Code. The unitis listed by Underwriters
Laboratories, Incorporated and
Canadian Standards Association.

Wide-range control. For use on
Alternating Current only ... single
voltage-regulator knob provides con-
trol of input voltage to the surgical
lighting fixture ... from 85 volts for
low-intensity lighting ... 10 135 volts
for maximum light intensity.

Combination ON-OFF switch cir-
cult breaker ... on the front of the
unit ... controls electric power to the
Variable Intensity Control and to the
surgical lighting fixture.

Clearly graduasted voltmeter indi-
cates input voltage to the lighting
fixture.

Choice of mounting (at least five
feet above the finished fioor):

o For surface mounting to the
finished wall. Mounting holes
are in the rear panel of the
housing.

¢ For reces: 79 into the
finished wall. Roughing-in box
with corrosion-resistant painted
finish and stairless-steel finish-
ing panel are provided. This
mounting style assures maxi-
mum cleanliness and aesthetic
appeal.

VARIABLE INTENSITY CONTROL
e for recessing

® for surface mounting

TECH
DATA

For Surface Mounting

SD-105R6

{376}

For Recessing

Typical only — some details may vary

Aftractive painted-steel housing
consisting of side, top and rear paneis
and a removable aluminum front panel
with anodized natural finish encloses
the transformer (rated at 120 volts,
60 Hz, 700 watts). Adequate knock-
outs for conduit fittings are in the
housing.

Multiple lamp control. More than
one surgical lighting fixture may be
controlled by one Variable intensity
Control, providing total power con-
sumption of each such grouping does
not exceed 700 watts. When power
consumption is greater, two or more
Variable Intensity Control units must
be used. Also, only one unit may be
used for a track mounted fixture having
two light heads on a single track.

Current Leakege from the
assembled Variable Intensity Control
will not exceed 20 microamperes,
when measured in accordance with
Underwriters Laboratories Standard
544.

THE SELECTIONS CHECKED BELOW

[ of eritizer L]

Printed in'U.S.A.

g progrem of ond L -

B-8

APPLY TO THIS EQUIPMENT
Mounting
Z Surtace
Z Recessed
ftem No.
L Ly
e oubjuet DM' mn.
over




Finished Wall

Control Box Finishing Flange
(. ’ .
re————= -1
[} |
: (< . * :
| :
|
k. i
HLEORE
| |
| . |
! |
L'L ________ —
= 12 -
60 Minimum From

Finished Floor
Supply Conduit

SIDE VIEW FRONT VIEW

FOR RECESSING

—— DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES — DRAWING IS NOT TO SCALE s
(When ordering multipie control units allow space for each unit)

Finished Wall

~

Control Box

/

) |n e

s —+

60 Minimum From
Finished Floor

Supply Conduit

NN

N

)

N

Al
/

SIDE VIEW FRONT VIEW

FOR SURFACE MOUNTING

This print is for guidance when-planning space and utility services. Actual instalistion ptints may be obtained from any AMSCO office or representative.

NOTES

1. Approximate weight of control unit: 17
lbs.

[¥]

. Opening in wall to receive rousvh box
must be 10” wide x 10" high x 3" deep.

3. Control box must be at least 5'-0" above
finished floor to meet NFPA

requirements.
4. Provide 120-volt. 60-H: clectric service.

Maximum load — 700 waes. Fixture
must be grounded.

... CHECK LOCAL CODES. ..

NOTES:

1. Approximate weight of control unit: 11

Ibs.

2. Control box must be securely mounted
on wall.

3. Control box must be at least 50" above
finished floor to meet NFPA

requirements.
4. Provide 120-volt. 60-Hz electric service.

Maximum load ~ 700 watts. Fixture
must be groiinded.

... CHECK LOCAL CODES . ..

AMSCO"“"'CAN STEMILIZER COMPANY : 2424 WESYT 2310 STREET « ERIE « SENNSVLVANIA 16812

B-9

22" Surgical Lights

SECTION 2

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

2-1. GENERAL

The following instructions are intended to guide
the serviceman: (1) when instructing operators in
techniques designed to ensure optimum equipment
performance: and (2) when verifying validity of
operator complaints. See Paragraph 3-4,
TROUBLESHOOTING, if Fixture is not operating
properly. Refer to Section 1, GENERAL IN-
FORMATION. for capabilities of the equipment,

2-2. OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING: NEVER OPERATE LIGHT WITH-
OUT HEAT CYLINDER PROPERLY IN-
STALLED. USE OF FIXTURE WITHOUT HEAT
CYLINDER COULD CAUSE PERSONAL
INJURY.

Lamp Switch (Fig. 2-1) .

An ON-OFF Toggle Switch is near the Remote
Control Handle on track-mounted and Centra 360
lighcheads. A wall-mounted switch is customer-
-installed for suspension tube mountings. If Fixture
has a Variable Intensity Control, use Circuit
Breaker Switch on the control panel to turn
lighthead on and off. If two or three lightheads are
controlled by the Variable Intensity Control, one
or two of them may be turned off by the lighthead
Toggle Switch.

Lighthead Movement (Fig. 2-1)

The lighthead may be (1) rotated continuously
around vertical suspension tube; (2) rotated clock-
wise or countercjckwise about horizontal
crossarm (within the limits of stops); (3) tiled
forward or backward in yoke; and (4) raised or
lowered by pivoting at suspension fork. Depending
upon Fixture, lighthead may also be traversed full
length of track or rotated continuously around

Figure 2-1. OPERATING THE LIGHTHEAD.

central hub. All movements can be made by either
the handle on lighthead or the knuried Remote
Control Handle.

Light Pattern Adjustment (Fig. 2-2)

Select light pattern size (small. medium or large)
by moving Patterri Selector Arm to one of three
positions indicated (by letters S. M. L) on
reflector.

Figure 2-2. SELECTING LIGHT PATTERN.

Service Bulletin
Number

B-10




22" Surgical Lights

Optional Verisble Intensity Control (Fig. 2-3)

The wall-mounted Variable Intensity Control
regulates light intensity. To operate Control. press
Circuit Breaker Switch to ON. Turn Control Knob
Clockwise to increase light intensity: counterclock-
wise, to decrease intensity.

An integral volemeter indicates voltage to
lamp(s) at cach Intensity Control Knob setting:

By periodically observing voltmeter. one can
approximate light intensity and prolong lamp life
by reducing voltage whenever high intensity light-
ing is not required. Also, turning intensity to its
lowest setting before turning off Control will
increase lamp life.

Voltmeter

Circult
Sresker
Switch

AN

Figure 2-3. LIGHT INTENSITY CONTROL.

2-3. CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING: MAKE SURE ELECTRICAL POWER
TO LIGHTHEAD IS OFF AND THAT LIGHT-
HEAD IS COOL BEFORE CLEANING.

Reflector

Periodically dust reflector with a soft dry cloth.
As necessary, clean reflector with AMSCO Surgical
Reflector Cleaner (Part P-75683-091) ... tollow
directions on container. To remove stubborn soil,
use 4 nonabrasive paste-type cleaner ... trv a
sample spot first. Do not use abrasive cleaning
compounds to clean reflector.

NOTE: A mild soap or detergent and wacer,
though less effective. is an acceptable substitute for
the AMSCO cleancr. Rinse with clean water and
dry thoroughly.

Heat Cylinder

‘Wipe cylinder clean with a slightly dampened
cloth.

Lamp Handle

To clean, remove handle from lighthead by
turning counterclockwise. The handle may then be
steam sterilized. 0 O

Service Bulletin
Number

(]
LIS

B-11

22" Surgical Lights

SECTION 3

INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE

31. GENERAL

The maintenance described in Paragraphs 3-2

and 3-3 should be performed at intervals best -

determined by usage of the equipment. Should a
problem occur when operating the unit, refer to
Paragraph 3-4, TROUBLESHOOTING.

32. ROUTINE INSPECTION

1. Inspect entire installation for any signs of
damage or misaligned parts.

2, Be sure ceiling fasteners are tight and that
Fixture is properly supported.

3. Check lighthead movement (Par. 2-2) using
both remote control handle and lamp handle. Be
sure each movement is smooth and that there is no

binding.

4. Check electrical components for loose wires,
improper connections and other obvious defects.

5. Refer to Paragraph 4-2 and remove lamp.
Check it for proper wattage and type ... medium
base, 150 watt — P25 spotlight, silvered bowl, clear
lamp.

NOTE: Proper lamp and voltage are necessary to
provide the focus needed to assure correct beam
pattern at the operative site. Rated life of lamp at
proper voltage is 200 hours. A decrease in voltage
will reduce intensity and increase lamp life: an
increase in voltage will increase intensity and
reduce lamp life. Continuous operation of a
120-volt lamp at 140 volts will reduce its life to 30
hours ... refer to Paragraph 2.2 for proper
operation of the Variable Intensity Control.

6. If installition includes optional Variable
Intensity Control, operate light to be sure intensity
increases when control knob is turned clockwise;

i
{
H
i
i

" most

decreases when knob is turned counterclockwise.
Be sure voltage as indicated on voltmeter is
between 85 and 140 volts.

3-3. PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE

1. If a track-mounted light, lubricate carriage
wheels with LUBRIPLATE No. 630-AA (AMSCO
Part 751454, manufactured by Fiske Brothers
Refining Co. — 2-ounce tube! or equivalent non-
drip lubricant, Wipe off excess. ;Note: Wheels
should be lubricated at least once a vear.)

2. Thoroughly inspect (Par. 3-2' and clean (Par.
2-3) the Fixture.

3. Setscrews(item 17, Figure 5-9) in yoke and cross-
arm maay come loose. These are the 1/4 x 20 x 1/4 steel,
cup point, Allen-Hollow, headless setscrews.

Check the position of the yoke and the tightness of
the setscrews.

Yoke collar should be up aguinst counterbalance
spring collar.

Setscrews should be tight enough to deform the
metal of the supporting yoke.

After completing physical check. rotate yoke by
hand and observe that supporting tube also rotates.

34. TROUBLESHOOTING

1. Use operating procedures presented in
Section 2 to verify trouble symptoms.

2. After symptom has been verified, refer to
Table 3-1. From the table, select example that is
appropriate to your problem. Follow
recommended correction.

3. Use Electrical Schematics (Figs. 3-1. 3-2 and
3-3) as aids in understanding operation of the

- Fixture and in locating problems.

4. Refer to Scction 4, COMPONENT REPAIR
AND REPLACEMENT. 0D

Service Bulletin

 Number

Rev. 4/78

31

B-12




22" Surgical Lights

TABLE 3-1. TROUBLESHOOTING: CHART

PROBLEM

SUGGESTED CORRECTION

1. Lighthead and arm assembly drifts up or down

a. Tighten suspension Fork Swivel Assembly (Fig.
5-7) as follows:

1) Loosen Sctscrews (17)

2) Tighten Hex Bolts (16) until desired friction
is obtained ’

3) Tighten Setscrews to lock hex bolt setting

2. Lighthead rotates about crossarm out of balance

a. Refer to Figure 3-7 and tighten Hex-head Nuts
(18) at bottom of Suspension Fork (13)

3. Carriage dritts (track-mounted lights only)

a. Be sure Track is level, Adjust Nuts above and
below Track on ceiling support studs

NOTE: If Track- cannot be leveled, a brake
assembly is available for attachment to the track.

4. Light flickers

a. Examine all connections; tighten or repair, as
necessary

b. Track-mounted Lights: Remove Carriage
Assembly from Track (Par. 4-7) and examine
Collector Ring Assembly:

1) If Assembly isasshown in Figure -5 (utilizing.one
brush spring). order items 32, 856 and 36 and
convert Assembly to arrangement shown in
Figure 5-56A for equipment shipped after 3/73

2) If Assembly is as shown in Figure 5-5A (utilizing
two brush springs); be sure Brushes (37) are
making proper contact with Collector rings (10)
throughout suspension tube rotation, and that
Brushes and Collector Rings are free of dirt and
other foreign substances that will prevent proper
contact

c. Centra 360: Remove Brush Holder Assembly
(Par. 4-8 or 4-9 and Figure 5-12).

Service Bulletin
Number

32

Rev. 8/87

B-13

22" Surgical Lights

TABLE 3-1. (Continued)

PROBLEM

SUGGESTED CORRECTION

4. Continued

1) Examine Collector Rings. Be sure Rings are free
of dirt and other foreign substances that will pre-
vent proper contact.

" 2) Reinstall Insulator Strip and Brush Holder (Fig.
§-12). .Be sure that Insulator Strip does not fub
against the Brush and that Insulator Strip spans
the Brush Block: .

" 3) For units shipped before. 6/79; install new style
brush holder-and brushes: Order one kit, part
P-764315-406 for each lightarm,

5. Light intensity or beam partern is poor

a. Clean Reflector and Heat Cylinder (Par. 2.2)

b. Replace Heat Cylinder if it is clouded wich a
white substance

c. Be sare Lamp is of the proper wattage, tvpe
and voltage (Para. 3-2, step 5); replace, if
necessary

d. Lamp age reducés efficiency of light output:
teplace, if necessary :

6. Electrical leakage on track-mounted light is
excessive

a. Equip Fixture with newly designed low-leakage
Trolley Duct. Order items 2 and 4 from Figure 5-4;
item 15 from Figure 5-5A. (Use part numbers for

equipment shipped after 3/73.) Instructions for
n::lking the change will be furnished with your
order.

7. Output voltage from Variable Intensity Control is
too high or bulbs are burning out prematurely

Check that wiring is as follows (refer to Figure 3-3);

1. Wire from circuit breaker terminal 1 is connected to
variable transformer terminal 5.

2. Wire from circuit breaker terminal 4 is connected to
variable transformer terminal 2.

-8. Wires to light assembly are connected to variable
transformer terminals 2 and 3.

When the Variable Intensity Control is wired as shown

in. Figure 3-3, the output voltage to the light assembly
will be between 85 and 140 volts,

CAUTION: If the wires coming from the circuit
breaker are connected to terminils 1 and 5 of
variable transformer, and wires going to the light
are connected to terminals 2 and 3 6f variable trans-
former, the voltage to the light assembly would be
between 1035 and 170 volts. This excess voltage to the
light assembly will reduce the life of the bulb.

Service Bulletin
Number

Rev. 8/87




22" Surgical Lights

intensity Controt

120 V.
AC.

Line ____'_ﬂ./ )

D.PS.T. Circuit Biwiker

NOTE: in

od-at Isast 5°-0” sbove floor level.

must be

ity Control.

Figurc 3-1. ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC-LIGHTING FIXTURE, With Optional Variable I

120 Voht
AC.-D.C.
Line
—

D.P.S.T. Wall Switch

Mounted §-0” Min..Above
Floor Level By Others

150 W. Lamps
1 Each Lighthesd

D.P.S,T. Switch On
Light Crossarm

34

Figure 3-2. ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC-LIGHTING FIXTURE, Without Variable Intensity Control.

NOTE: Transformer Tefminals
No. 1t and 4 Not Used

t. Black 3 Black
To Light B}
White VC—‘ Whits
N ) 56 3 64
White 1.2 o] White 398 S
15 2
Black
Varisble
Transtormer
120 v::n Breskeér Terminal Blook
50-60 Cycle Black
Supply Line

Figure 3-3. ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC-:OPTIONAL VARIABLE INTENSITY CONTROL.

Service Bulletin
Number

22" Susgical Lights

SECTION ¢

COMPONENT REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT

4-1. GENERAL

This section includes instructions for the
adjustment. disassembly, repair and replacement of
selected components. Mustrations showing the
various parts and assemblies referred ro in this
Section arc in Section 5.

WARNING: BE SURE TO DISCONNECT POWER
AT MAIN BREAKER AND ALLOW LIGHT-
HEAD(S) TO COOL BEFORE STARTING ANY
OF THE FOLLOWING PROCEDURES.

42. LAMP REPLACEMENT PROCEDURE
(Fig. 5-10)

1. Be sure power to fixture is off and lighthead
is cool.

2. Loosen the two knurled thumb nuts (16) on top

of lighthead at base of housing cap (18).

3. Lift cap and lamp (24) free of reflector 2)
opening.

4. Unscrew old lamp from socket (8) and install a
new one.

IMPORTANT: Use only the lamp specified for chis
lighthead. An improper lamp will alter the
intended focus and beam pattern.

5. Reassemble items in reverse order.
43. LIGHTHEAD AND SUSPENSION TUBE
Removal

1. Be sure-power to fixture is off and lighthead
is cool. .

2. Remove nameplate (Fig. 5.7, 12) from
suspension fork (13). Disconnect the two supply
wires,

3. Unscrew suspension tube collar (Fig. 5-6, 4) -
and, with lighthead well supported. drive holding
pin (6) out of fork and tube (3). Carefully lower
lighthead.

NOTE: The suspension tube collar referred to in
step 3 was not threaded on earlier model lighe-
heads. To expose holding pin. lift collar straight
up.

4. Centra 360 lights: Remove black rubber cap
(Fig. 5-12, 38) from support arm at top of
suspension tube.

Centra And Other Lights Shipped Before 10/74

5. Slide unthreaded -collar (Fig. 5-6, 1)
at top of tube upward until groove pins (2) are
exposed. Tape collar to hold it temporarily.

6. Drive one pin out approximately %+’ and then remove

it. Drive remaining pin out the other side.

Centra And Other Lights Shipped After 10/74

5. Driveout thecenter pin of eachdriverivet (Fig. 5-6, 7).

6. Pry or drill out each drive rivet.

CAUTION: Be caréful when removing pins so as
not to damage wiring inside the tube.

7. Unthread suspension tube from fixture shaft.
Place screwdriver through hole in shaft to prevent
it from turning or if a Ceiitra 360. remove rubber
cap (Fig. 5-12, 38) from top of support arm and,
using a 1-1/2" offset box wrench or 916" Allen
wrench, hold shaft from turning,

8. Reassemble items in reverse order.

4-4. POWER SWITCH

NOTE: All lightheads are now equipped with
double-pole, single-throw switches. Unless the
switch. to be replaced is single pole. single throw
(furnished only on eatlier models). replacement is
by direct substitution. When ordering a re-
placement for the SPST model. specify conversion

Service Bulletin
Number

Rev. 8/87

4

C-2




22" Surgical Lights

kit. Use the fullowing instructions when making
the conversion.

1.. Be sure puwer to fixture is off.
2. Remove cxisting SPST switch.

3. Cut the supply wire chat runs directly from
suspension fork to lighthead. Connect both supply
line wires to one side of new DPST switch as
shown in Figure 4-1.

Insulstor
Part 50039

Figure +-1. REPLACING SPST POWER SWITCH.

4. Connect remaining two wires from lighthead
to opposite side of switch.

5. Install insulator, switch and spacer ircontrol

housing as shown in Figure 4-Jwusing ‘existing
switch plate and screws provided with conversion
kit, ’ -

45. OPTIONAL VARIABLE INTENSITY
CONTROL

Fusible Link

NOTE: Variablc Intensicy Controls shipped before
5/66 were equipped with a 3.5 amp Ohmite VT4
cransformer. A fusible link is locared directly in
back of the transformer terminal board. Should
such a unit (Fig. 5-13) not function after an
overload or short circuit, the fusible link (29)
should be checked as follows:

1. Be sure power to unit is off.

3. Remove control knob from transformer

shaft.

3. Remove screw at lower front of control panel
and slip panel down to remove it from control box.

4. Refer to Figure 4-2; check for continuiry

between screws (A) and (3) as shown. If continuity
does not exist, replace fusible link as rollows:

a. Remove screws A, B and C.

b. Lift términal board from transtormer and
turn over for access to fusible link.

T

Fusible Link (Pt. P-49935.91}
In Back Of Terminal 4

H
A M)

Board

(8Xc)

Service Erlletin
_Number

R Y
. A8}

r

c. Remove ang Tepea
short black insulating sleeve betweem
terminal (3).

5. Reassemble the Variable Intensity Control in
reverse order.

4-8. SUSPENSION TUBE INSTALLATION —
Track-mounted Fixtures

1. Refer to Paragraph 4-3 for lighthead and
suspension tube removal.

2. Screw suspension tube onto the carriage shaft
while feeding the wires through the tube.

. 3. Putascrewdriver through theshaft(to prevent
it from turning) and tighten the tubeuntil the holes.
line up. Then remove the screwdriver (Fig. 4-3).

WARNING: THE TWO DRIVE RIVETS
SECURING THE VERTICAL SUSPENSION

TUBE TO THE CARRIAGE SHAFT AND

THE TWODRIVE RIVETS FORSECURING

THE VERTICAL SUSPENSION TUBE TO

THE SUSPENSION FORK MUST BE PRO-

PERLY INSTALLED ... OMISSION OR

IMPROPER INSTALLATION COULD

ALLOW THE LIGHTHEAD TO FALL.

Carriage

Vertical suspension
Tube

Figure 4-3. ATTACHING TUBE T CARRIAGE.

fusible link within the

- 22" Surgical Lights

Vertical
Suspension
Tube
Figure 4-4. DRIVING RIVETS.

4. Insert a round-head drive rivet (29/32 long)
into each hole drilled through the carriage shaft
and the vertical suspension tube. Using a hammer,
tap the protruding rivet pins (Fig. 4-4) until they
are flush with the rivet heads ‘as shown in eross-
sectional insert on Figure 4-4.

5. Mount lighthead assembly.

CAUTION: Do not attempt to lift the lighthead
assembly by the reflector; use yoke and support
arm,

a Slip the collar over the lower end of the
vertical suspension tube, tapered end up. Slide the
collar up thetube out of the way and secure in place
with tape.

b. Raise the lighthead assembly and guide the

suspension fork onto the vertical suspension tube

(Fig. 4-5) while feeding the supply wires through
the access opening.in the fork.

Service Builletin
Number

Rev. 8/83




22" Surgical Lights

Collar
(Tapered End Up)

Round Head
Drive Rivet (4)

Figure 4-3 PROPER RIVET INSTALLATION.

¢. Align the holes in the vertical suspension
tube and the suspension fork. Insert the round-head
drive rivets. part P-83632-002, into each of the two
holes. DO NOT DRIVE RIVET CENTER PINS
AT THIS TIME.

d. Check that the collar is placed on the vertical
suspension tube with the tapered end up.

e. Tap the rivet pins with a hammer until pins
are flush with rivet heads.

f. Remove tape from collar and slip collar down
suspension tube. Engage rivet heads in slots on
collar and slide collar down over rivet heads.

6. Verify proper installation of light arm
suspension.

NOTE: Two people are required to inspect light
.arm suspension: one to support the light and arm
and one to hold vertical support tube.

WARNING: IMPROPERLY INSTALLED
ARM ASSEMBLIES MAY SEPARATE
FROM VERTICAL SUPPORT TUBE. ADE-
QUATE PRECAUTIONS MUST BE TAKEN.

a. Place a cloth-type strap wrench on vertical
support tube ahove suspension fork.

b. While supporting light arm assewibly, hold
vertical support tube with strap wrench to prevent
rotation of tube. Lift horizontal suspension arm and
attempt to rotate light around vertical support.

c. If light arm rotates with suspension tube
held in place. lower drive rivets have not been
properly installed. Remove lighthead from vertical

support.

d. Replace light arm assembly or vertical sus-
pension tube following procedure outlined in this
paragraph.

CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY —
TRACK-

NOTE: Adjustmcnt or replac
mounted items such as current collector rin,
trolley assemblies will require removal of lighthead
from carriage and carriage from track. To do so,
proceed as follows.

1. Refer to Paragraph 4-3 and remove lighthead
from fixture.

2. Surface-mounted Track:

a. Removeend plate (Fig. 5-4, 8)and:angle stop
(5) from track at end opposite supply box (6).

b. Cerefully roll carriage out of track and
trolley out of trolley duct (2).

3. Recessed Track:

NOTE: The carriage may be removed from a
recessed track in one of two ways. You mav either
(a) remove wheels and tilt carriage out of track or
(b) remove track from ceiling.

a. To remove carriage from track:

® Move carriage to end of track (Fig. 5-4)
opposite supply box (6).

e Remove wheel and axle assemblies (Figs. 5-5
thru 5-5E, 16-24) from carriage (27).

Service Bulletin
Number

Rev. 8 87

\\N

22" Surgical Lights

. ® Lower carriage slightly and carefully slide
tmlky (15) out of trolley duct (Fig, 54, 2).

® Remove carriage and trolley assembly
team track.

b. To remove track (with carriage installed)
trom ceiling:

® Remove finishing-trim strips trom around
track (Fig. 5-4).

¢ Remove cover (10) from supply box (6)
and disconnect supply lines.

e With track well supported,
mounting hardware (4 places).

remove

e Carefully lower track and carriage from
ceiling.

\MOve carnage from track as described
in step 2. -

.
..

4. Troubleshooting

a. If light flickers or dims as it is pushed along
the track, replace plastic trolley (15. Figs. 5-5 thru
5-5E)and plastic duct (2. Fig. 5-4.see NOTE 1, page
3-7).

b. If loss of light is evident when carriage is at
either end of the track. check for splitting plastic
duct ends (2, Fig. 5-4), and replace.

¢. If excessive force is required to push light
along track or to rotate light about carriage, the
plastic rivets used to affix the copper pickupstrip to

Troliey Uses This Slot

P
— S

Plastic
Rivets

ol C

Figure 4-6. PLASTIC TROLLEY DUCT.

the duct may have sheared and become lodged
between the trolley brush and the duct. See Figure
4-6. Remove sheared plastic rivet.

d. Additional binding can occur if. when insert-
ing the plastic trolley into the duct, the wiper arms
catch and bend over. due to improper adjustment.
Remove the plastic trolley (15. Figs. 5-5'thru 5-5E)
and straighten wiper arms. Adjust wiper arm
contacts so that the distance between the top of the
plastic trolley and the top of the wiper arm contact is
1/4 +1/32, -0 inch. See Figure 4-7.

e. Bindingcanoccur if trolleyis installed in the
wrong slot on the duct. After installing the plastic
trolley (15, Figs. 5-5. 3-5A). check the installation to
ensure the trolley is in the right track. See Figure
4-6 for correct slot.

.. f. Rubbing of the carriage on the bottom of the
track is caused by excessive milling of the axle slot
pf some carriage assemblies. See Figures 4-8 and

4-9, and replace carriage (27. Figs. 5-5 thru 5-5E).

Insert

_.: 1/4 inch
.r

Wiper Arm

[

Duct

174 Inch —
1~ T

Wiper Arm

N

¥ =

Figure 4-7. PLASTIC TROLLEY.

Setvice Bulletin
Number

Rev. 8/87

45




22" Surgical Lights

—

Figure 4-8. TRACK AND CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY.

Axle Support

prot

Figure 4-9. CARRIAGE CASTING.

5. Reassemble items in reverse order. Make
certain polarity on trolley and trolley duct are the
same . . . see following before placing carriage and
trolley assembly in track.

a. For Equipment Shipped Prior to 3/73 (Fig.
5-5): The wite colors on the sliding collector must
match the wires that are fastened to the copper
strips in the Trol-E-Duct.

b. For Equipment Shipped During and After
3/73 (Figs. 5-5A and B): Wire colors are marked on
both the trolley duct and trolley. Be sure the colors
are matched when inserting the carriage into the
track. Also, use caution when inserting the trolley in
the trolley duct so as not to damage the sliding
contacts on top of the trolley.

4-6

4-8. SUPPORT ARM OUTER PIVOT —
CENTRA 300 (Fige. 5-12)

Brake Adjustment

1. Be sure power to fixture is off.

2. Remove cover assembly (Fig. 5-12, 42; Figs. 5
12A and B, 32) from end of arm.

3. Using a 5/16” Allen wrench, tighen or loosen
adjustment screw (Fig. 6-12; Figs. 5-12A and B, 12)on
brake assembly (Fig. 5-12, 36; Figs. 5-12A and B, 31)
until proper friction (when rotating lighthead and
suspension tube) is obtained.

NOTE: Proper friction is only that amount
required to prevent drift when lighthead is placed
in a set position. Excessive friction will increase
wear on brake lining and can cause noisy
operation.

4, Replace cover assembly.

Brush Replacement

NOTE: For units shipped prior t¢ 6:79, refer to
paragraph 4-14 for additional information.

1. Be sure power to fixture is off.

2. Remove cover assembly (Fig. 512, 42; Figs. 5
12A and B, 32) from end of arm.

3. Disconnect wires from brush holder assembly
(Fig. 512, 4; Figs. 5-12A and B, 5). Secure wires (bend
sideways) so that they will not slip into hub.

4. Remove the three screws which secure brush
holder (Fig. 5-12, 39; Figs. 5-12A and B, 8); remove
brush holder from arm.

5. Slide brushes (Fig. 5-12, 3; Fig. 5-12A, 7and 60or
61; Fig. 5-12B, 7 and 62 or 63) out of brush holder and
replace.

6. Examine collector rings (Fig. 512, 30; Figs: 5
12A and B, 39) for burned spots, dirt, etc.. and clean as
necessary.

7. Reassemble items in reverse order. Be sure black
wire is connected to top terminal on brush holder,
white wire to bottom terminal, and insulator strip
does not rub against brushes. Insulator strip should
span the brush blocks.

Rev. 8/87

C-7

22" Surgical Lights

Spindie and Collector Ring Removal

NOTE: If fixture is installed to a plastered or slab
ceiling and clearance between top of support arm
and ceiling is not sufficient for removing spindle
assembly (approximately 8"), remove fixture from
ceiling befure proceeding (Par. 4-10).

1. Refer to Paragraph 4-3 and remove lighthead
and suspension tube.

2 Refer to “Brush Replacement,” this Paragraph.
and remove brush holder assembly (Fig. 5-12. 4: Figs.
512A and B, 5).

3. Remove adiustmeht screw and spring washers
from brake assembly (Fig. 5-12, 36; Figs. 5-12A and B,
381).

4. Bend back tab on lockwasher (Fig. 5-12. 28: Figs.
5-12A and B, 35) at bottom arm support (Fig. 5-12. 34
Figs. 512A and B, 29) and using a spanner wrench,
loosen locknut (Fig. 5-12, 27; Figs. 5-12A and B. 36).
Remove locknut, lockwasher and lower bearing (Fig.
5-12.29; Figs. 5-12A and B, 33) from support assembly.

5. Remove support and brake assemblies through
opening in top of support arm.

NOTE: Follow steps 6, 7 and 8only to remove collector
rings from arm support.

6. Release strain relief at bottom of support by
disassembling sealing grip (Fig. 5-12, 26; Figs. 5124
and B, 44). \ !

7. Slide lower collector ring (Fig. 5-12, 30; Figs.
5-12A and B, 39) downward while carefully pulling
white wire through bushing (Fig. 5-12, 1; Figs. 12A
and B, 34) in side of support.

8. Carefully pull black wireout of bushing and then
slide remaining collector ring off the support.

9. Reassemble items in reverse order. When
replacing collector rings, be sure ring with biack
wire is placed on spindle first. Adjust screw on
brake assembly for proper friction (see Brake
Adjustment. this paragraph).

4-9. SUPPORT ARM CENTRAL PIVOT —
CENTRA 360 (Fige. 5-12)

Brake Adjustment
1. Be sure power to fixture is off.

2. Remove cover assembly (Fig. 5-12.9; Figs. 5-12A
and B, 6) from central hub.

8. Using a 5/16” Allen wrench, tighten or loosen
adjustment screw (Fig. 5-12, 8 Figs. 5-12A and B, 12)
on brake assembly (Fig. 5-12. 16: Figs. A and B, 11)
until proper friction (when rotating support arm) is
obtained.

NOTE: Proper friction is onlv that amount
required to prevent drift wher support arm is
placed in a set position. Excessive friction will
increase wear on brake lining and can cause noisy
operation.

4, Replace cover assembly.

Brush Replacement

NOTE: For units shipped ptior to 6/79, refer to
paragraph 4-14 for additional information.

1. Be sure power to fixture is oft.

2. Remove cover assembly (Fig. 512, 9; Figs. 5-12A
and B, 6) from central hub.

3. Disconnect wires from brush holder assembly
(Fig. 5-12, 4; Figs. 5:12A and B, 5!. Secure wires (bend
sideways) so that they will not slip into hub.

4. Remove the three screws which secure brush
holder; remove brush holder from arm.

5. Slide brushes (Fig. 512. 3: Figs. 5-12A, 7and 60
or 61 Fig. 5-12B, 7 and 62 or 63} out of brush holder
and replace.

6. Examine collector rings (Fig. 512, 11; Figs. 5
12A and B, 25) for burned spots. dirt. etc. and clean as
necessary.

7. Reassemble items in reverse order. Be sure black
wire is connected to top termira on brush holder,
white wire to bottom terminal. and insulator strip
does not rub against brushes. Insulator strip should
span the brush blocks.

Service Bulletin
Nomber

Rev. 8/87

47

C-8




22" Surgical Lights

Arm and Collector Ring Removal

NOTE: It is reccommended (but not essential) that
for installations with multiple lightheads, the entire
fixcure be lowered from ceiling before removing
any arms . . . refer to Paragraph 4-10.

1. If fisture has not been lowered from ceiling.
do the followmng:

a. Refer to Paragraph 4-3 and remove all
lightheads. (Do this even if it is not intended to
remove all arms.)

b. If a multiple arm assembly, equally space
arms about hub to distribute load. Refer to *Brake
Adjustment.” this Paragraph, and tighten adjust-
ment screw(s) to lock arm(s) in position.

¢. Remove gasket (Fig. 5-12, 46; Figs. 5-12A and
B. 59) and ceiling canopy (Fig. 5-12, 47; Figs. 512A
and B. 58).

d. Disconnect wires to lighthead.

NOTE: For a multiple lighthead assemply. black
and white wires feed first arm (top): red and
red/white wires teed second arm (bottom arm on
two-light assembly); and blue and blue/white wires
feed third arm (bottom arm on three-light
assembly?.

2. Refer to “Brush Replacement” and remove brush
holder assembly from army(s) to be removed.

3. Remove black rubber cap (Figs. 5-12, 5-12A and
B. 24) from bottom of central hub.

4. Bend back tabon lockwasher (Fig. 5-12, 17; Figs.
512A and B. 16) at bottom of shaft and using aspanner
wrench. loosen locknut (Fig. 5-12, 18; Figs. 5-12A and
B. 1D.

5. Support arm (if fixture was not removed from
ceiling) and remove locknut, lockwasher, brake
assembly (Fig. 312, 16; Figs. 5-12A and B, 11), spacer
ring (Figs. 512, 5-12A and B, 15) and lower bearing
(Fig. >12. 2: Figs. 5-12A and B, 1) from shaft.

NOTE: Lower arm will come off shaft when
locknut is removed. Upper arms will drop approxi-
mately 1/4", but will not come off.

6. Carefully remove arm from shaft.

NOTE: Proceed to step 7 onlv if it is desired to
remove collector rings or additional arm assemblies
from shaft.

7. Removescrews which secureend plate (Fig.5-12,
22; Figs. 5-12A and B, 21) to shaft. Lower end plate
approximately 1" and remove wire restraint (Fig. 5-
12, 21; Figs. 5-12A and B, 20).

8. Slide lower collector ring (Fig. 512, 11; Figs.
5-12A and B, 25) off the shaft while carefully pulling
wire out of bushing (Fig. 512. 1; Figs. 5-12A and B,
34).

9. Carefully pull remaining wire out of bushing
and slide upper collector ring off the shaft.
Remove plastic bushing.

10. To remove an upper arm assembly, proceed
as follows:

a. Support the arm if fixture was not
removed from ceiling.

b. Remove brake assembly adjustment screw
(Fig. 512, 8; Figs. 5-12A and B. 12) and slide brake
assembly off the shaft.

¢. Carefully remove arm from shaft.

11. Repeat steps 8 and 9 to remove collector
rings; step 10 to remove uppermost arm, if
applicable.

12, Reassemble items in reverse order. When
replacing each pair of collector rings, be sure ring
with black or solid-colored wire is placed on shaft
first. Adjust brake assembly screw on each arm for
proper friction (see Brake Adjustment, this

paragraph).

Service Bulletin
Number

48

Rev. 887

22" Surgical Lights

4-10. REMOVAL OF FIXTURE FROM
CEILING — CENTRA 380 (Figs. 5-12)

Removal

1. Refer to Paragraph 4-3 and remove lightheads
and suspension tubes.

2. Remove gasket (Fig. 5-12, 46; Figs. 512A and B,
59) from ceiling canopy (Fig. 5-12, 47; Figs. 5-12A-and
B, 58) and canopy from ceiling. Disconnect leads at
junction box.

3. If a multiple arm assembly, equally space
arms about hub to distribute load. Refer to Para-
graph 4-9 “Brake Adjustment” and tighten adjust-
ment screwis) to lock arm(s) in position.

3. Raise assembly over extension bolts. Using
the tour flat washers, lockwashers and hex nuts,
secure plate ... only hand-tighten nuts at thi§
time. Pull wiring leads from junction box down
through triangular cutout.

4, Using the 5/16" Allen wrench, loosen
support arm brake adjustment screw s, that were
previously tightened, until arm(s) swing freely.

5. Place a spirit level on top of support arm.
Using an open-end wrench, adjust hex nuts above
and below mounting plate to level support arm(s)
and eliminate arm drifting.

WARNING: THE FOLLOWING STEP WILL
REQUIRE A MEANS OF SUPPORTING
FIXTURE WHILE ITS MOUNTING HARDWARE
IS REMOVED. IF DONE PHYSICALLY, AT
LEAST TWO MEN WILL BE REQUIRED TO

HOLD THE FIXTURE WHILE A THIRD

REMOVES THE HARDWARE.

'WAR‘NING: BE SURE THAT LOWER NUTS ARE

FULLY ENGAGED ON EXTENSION BOLTS.
ALLOW AT LEAST 1/16" FROM BOTTOM OF
NUT TO-END OF BOLT.

4. Note and record proper alignment of mount-
ing plate with ceiling extension bolts. With fixture
adequately  supported, remove its mounting
hardware. Caretully lower fixture.

Reinstalling

WARNING: THE FOLLOWING PROCEDURE
WILL REQUIRE A MEANS OF SUPPORTING
FIXTURE WHILE ITS MOUNTING HARDWARE
IS INSTALLED. IF DONE PHYSICALLY, AT
LEAST TWO MEN WILL BE REQUIRED TO
LIFT AND HOLD THE FIXTURE WHILE A
THIRD INSTALLS THE HARDWARE.

1. Raise fixture to approximately 6" from
ceiling. Align holes in mounting plate with ceiling
extension bolts as noted in step 4 under
“Removal,” this Paragraph.

2. Be sure wires protruding from shaft in center
of mounting plate are fed down through triangular
cutout alighed with junction box.

6. After leveling arm(s), rotate to aiternate 90°
positions and check for drift at each stop ...
readjust and tighten nuts as required.

7. Connect wires at junction box as follows:

a. Connect green wire from under round-head
screw on bottom of mounting plate to grounding
wire in junction box.

b. Using wire nuts, connect white wire and
striped wires (if applicable) to common side of
service in junction box,

¢c. Using wire nuts connect black wire and
solid-colored wires (if applicable) to hot side of
service in junction box.

d. Tape wire nuts to wires and neatly place
connections in junction box.

8. Reinstall canopy and gasket. (Note: If gasket
was removed from fixture, place arms in vertical
alignment and loop gasket over them, making sure
slotted side will face floor when installed. )

9. Reassemble suspension tubes and lightheads
in reverse order of disassembly (Par. 4-3).

Service Bulletin
Number

Rev. 8/87

4.9

C-10




22" Surgical Lights

10. Turn light(s) on and slowly rotate each
assembly about both pivot points to be sure fixture
is working properly and connections are secure.
Adjust support arm brake assembly for proper
friction (see Brake Adjustment, Paragraph 4-9).

4-11. YOKE WASHER (Fig. 5-9)

- “Qld” style washers (7) are made of an asbestos type
material and may break. When replacing “old” style
washer, order “new” nylon washer, 83461-001. When
installing the new washer, tighten screw (6) just
enough to eliminate end play. Do not force. Back screw
out one half turn, and lock it in place with stop nut (9).

4-12. CAPS ON CENTRA 360 (Figs. 5-12)

Cape(Fig. 5-12,24 and 25; Figs. 5-12A and B, 24 and
37) could be improperly assembled.

Remove then install each cap as follows:

1. Be sure bottom surface of the arm is flat. If there
are any paint sags, remove them as they can prevent
proper entry of cap lip into groove of the arm.

2. Apply a very thin coating of Dow Corning No. 111
lubricant on the cap lip.

3. Position capinto place with a slight rotary motion.

The cap should fit against the arm with little to no
clearance and rotate easily with some horizontal play.

4. Be sure cap is installed CENTRALLY in mount-
ing hole of arm.

NOTE: If fit is excessively sloppy; remove silicon

lubricant and equidistantly place three small amounts
of RTV in the cap groove (Figure 4-10).

Figure 4-10. PLACING RTV.

4-13. FOCUS ROD AND FOCUS COLLAR (Fig. 5-10)

The focus rod may work out of focus collar (19 and
22). If this situation occurs, examine the threadson the
Focus Rod.

If threads on rod are not deformed. secure rod in
Focus Collar using AMSCO screw lock (R-5300-586).

If threads on rod are deformed, it is very likely that
threads in the Focus Collar are also deformed. Order
and replace Focus Rod P-26851-055 and Focus Collar
P-26852-056.

4-14. REDESIGNED BRUSHES AND BRUSH
HOLDER ASSEMBLY. (Figs. 5-12A and 5-128)

Brushes and brush holder were redesigned to
eliminate flickering light caused by improper tension
of brushes against the commutator and brush holder
assembly. The brushes are larger (more surface area)
and a stiffer spring is used.

These partsare available in a kit, part P-764315-406
(Fig. 512A, 62; Fig. 5-12B, 64), which includes all
brushes and holdérs needed to upgrade one light arm.

CAUTION: The commutators at the inboard and
outboard pivots have different diameters. There-
fore, the brushes are different because they have
different radii.

When installing brushes. make sure the brush
stamped 001 goes in the holder installed on the out-
side pivot, and the brush stamped 002 goes in tlie
holder installed on the inside pivot. The ground
brush located in the center position of a holder has
not been changed. Therefore, the ground brush for
inboard or outboard position is the same.

NOTES:

1. In some cases, due to excess burn marks, the
commutators have to be cleaned before the brushes are
installed. A cleaning tool kit is available for this
“purpose. If you need this kit, contact your regional
office.

2. Due to the increased tension of the new brushes,
the voltage to the lighthead may change. After install-
ing new brushes, recheck the knuckle voltage and
adjust the transformer taps to read 32:3 *.5 VAC at
the knuckle.

Service Bulletin
Numbes

410

Rev. 8/87

c-11

22" Surgical Lights

SECTION &

ILLUSTRATIONS AND PARTS LISTS

The following pages contain an illustrated break-
down of selected assemblies. To order replacement
parts, usc the part numbers and descriptions
provided on the subsequent parts lists. The
numbers, descriptions and quantities of the parts
listed are those required for a single Fixture. Each
indentation in the description represents the
assembly or subassembly level. The UNITS PER
ASSEMBLY is specific for the given top assembly.
Include on your order the model, unit and serial
numbers of the equipment. Also, where-applicable,
include component manufacturer and nameplate
data.

HOW TO USE SECTION &

1. Determine the function and application of
the part required. Refer to Figure 5-1 and select
the most appropriate title. Note the illustration
page number.

2. Turn to the page indicated and locate the
desired part on the illustration.

3. From the illustration, obtain the index
number assigned to the part desired. Refer to the
accompanying description for specific information

regarding the part. 00

TRACK MOUNTING

Trock Mounting
Arrsngements F \
{See Figs. 5-2

CENTRA 380

—
A _J

Suspension Tube & <~ :
Colier Detail (Sen <._.,
Rg. 54, Page $-22)

!

Horiaental Asm Assambly
{(Se0 Fign. 5-12, Pages $-34 To §41)

- L
Z gojin
. .‘O

Remote Control
Housing & Cromerm
(See Fig. 5:8, Page -20)

Figure 5-1. GENERAL ASSEMBLY.

Service Bulletin
~ Numbet

Rev. 8/87

c12

5-1




nquiny

unI|Ing. 21asag

<o/ T¥a

Open Mounted
Falen Colting

_‘__~A

_J .

c«md Mounted
1" 10 88" Callings

Figure 5-2. TRACK MOUNTING ARRANGEMENTS (Models DV-22-E and C-22.E).

C-13 ' C-14

sy pofing. 7z



THIS PAGE
INTENTIONALLY LEFT
BLANK

D-1

22° Surgical Lights

FIG. &

UNITS PER

PART
lk:q%ijx NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
5-2. TRACK MOUNTING ARRANGEMENT (Model DV-22.B) .......... -

TRACK MOUNTING ARRANGEMENT (Model C-22-E) ... :....... . *
1 A6TW-091 | GASKET, Finishing ... ....ovnnunnnno.n. et 412
2 JL0NT | NUT, Hex — 1/2" = 13 ..ottt i iee e 1618
3 196080:045 | LOCKWASHER — 1/2" . .. ..ot irie i tinieennonnnns 8 14
4 2MURE-010 | PLATE,Ceiling .. .. o.vvvvenenneennrnmensnnnnnnnnseenss 4 |2
5 3303-041 | WASHER, Plain ~1/2" .. ..... ettt 16
A300-041- | WASHER, Plain — 1/2" . ... . ittt i 8
6 19651045 | LOCKWASHER — 1/2" ......... e e et i e, 16
196%1-045 | LOCKWASHER —1/2" .. ...... ..., et 8
7 30091 fNUT, Hex —1/2" =13 .o eiiiiine i iiiinninnnnn, P 16
3101091 | NUT,Hex— 1/2" =13 ... ..ivinnunnnsn. e 8
8 TUBE, Suspension {Length and Past No. determined
by ceilingheight) .. ... ..o iiiiin i 2 1
9 41239045 | PAD, Mounting (Assembly' ......... ... i i, 4 1.2
10 40803010 | ROUGHBOX ... . 2 |1
11 76925083 | TRIM, Side o . ovoiottiir e inin ittt ie s ineeeennn $ |2
12 76915033 | TRIM,End ... .oovrvvnrumunosnnins e NP 4 |2
13 10859:041 | SCREW, Truss Head — #10-32x 5/16 ....................... 28 | 14
14 | 45018NLA | BRACKET ......:..:...:. e i s 4|2
15 3097-041 | NUT, Hex — 1/4” -—20NC .............................. 8 }a
16 | 41237-NLA JCOVER ..ivvuvirenennnnnnnninrninnsn et |4 ]2
17 41233010 | SHIELD, WHe . ..o vvinenreasiteennnennenneneennesenns 2|1
18 39%3-041 | SCREW, Round Head — #6-32 x 3/16 b e 12 ] 6
19 27430010 { CANOPY ......:..c:in0vinvinens e e isee e, 112
20 27735-051 COLLAR,CafloPY .+ .o viiviiniienetinesinvsanoraioneans 4 2
21 10585-041 | SCREW, Set ~ #10:32x 1/47CUP oo vvvvvvvnonninnnarennnnnnns 8 |4
22 | 26831-NLA | PLATE,Ceilitg ... ......cuvvuiiinennnnnninnonrenennns L1
23 3460-045 | WASHER,Plain—5/8" ............... e 4
24 19682-041 | LOCKWASHER ~5/8" .. .. ... civuvurivenn. e 24
25 | 25833-NLA | NUT, Acorn —5/8" ... .. ..uiieeieininn e nsennennn. 4
26 32763011 | CANOPY ......vvviinvnvnennnnanss et e naeneain 1
77 16063042 | SCREW, Truss Head — #8-32x7/16” ... ........c0ivvevnn.nn. 4
28 34535041 | SCREW, Fillet Head — #540x1/4" .. .... Peeeiieeeas ireaiaa. |2
29 N.LA. (07, 1 - e e e et et oeae st ane ey 1
30 | 26661-NLA |PLATE..........cc0vinnn.. e 1
3 26304-045 | CAPSCREW, Hex Head — 5/8” - lsx 5 1/2 ................... 4
32 13538091 | CONNECTOR o vt vevtvneteraatunnnesnnnnnsnnnnsssnnen 2
33 3104-045 | NUT,5/8" ........o0.viinen e e 8
4 21646010 | LEVELINGPLATE ................ P e 1
35 | 32581-NLA | HANGER ASSEMBLY ...........c0000nvnnn. Chemeaeaeines 11
36 32020-041 | SCREW, Socket Head — 5/8" — 11x1-1/2" ........0cvivrrnnn.. 8
37 41241-NLA | PAD,MOUNENG . . .\t vievntvinnennnveennannnnsineenions 4
38 4643-045 | CAPSCREW, Hex Head — 1/2" - 13x1-1/2" .. ........ e 8
39 3983-041 SCREW, Round Head - 5/8" —11x1-1/2" .........ccovvininnn. 12
40 | 41238 NLA | SHIELD, Wite o . oo vcvtr it ine e v v tnniosinnneennnsennns 2
4 26577-NLA | BUTTON,PIGg . ... oot eiiiiiniiiinnnnnrenetennnnnnnns 4
42 76294-033 CLIP, Finishing .......................... P 2
Service Bulletin
Number
Rev. 8/87 5-3

D-2




¥-<

nquiny

unIng 331AIg

YY)

i8-8

Open Mounted 8°11” to 98" Ceiling
Side View of Track

Surfece Mountad Recems Mountsd
End.\rhw of Track End View of Track
Figure 5-3. TRACK MOUNTING ARRANGEMENTS (Model C:22.T8).
D-3 o D-4

S e

sy eing 27




THIS PAGE
INTENTIONALLY LEFT
BLANK

22" Surgical Lights

FIG. &
PART UNITS PER
Mo | Numser DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
53 MOUNTING ARRANGEMENTS (Model C-22-T5) .....covens nvnn *
1 55804-001 | ROTATING MECHANISM ... iiuiunnvnerrannunnioerinnees 1
2 20295-011 | CANOPY. Split .. ...ovvvunaninanes e e 1
3 16063-042 SCREW. Truss Head - No 832x 7116 ot 4
4 19651045 | LOCKWASHER — 172" ...ttt iiiienniannecennes 12
5 3101091 | NUT, Hex — 1/2 it e et inencinnnninnenonssorescnnas 8
6 16156-061 | PIN, Roll = 5/16" x 3/4" .00t 4
7 TUBE, Suspension {Length and Part No. determined
by ceiling height) . . ... 1
8 42140-011 | BRACKET. THRCK « « vt et vvns vt ennnnnnenrsosaasonss 1
9 4643-045 SCREW.Hex Head . ... .o ie e ttenereanronaanscononans 4
10 19681-045 | LOCKWASHER — 1/2" . .0t irvrunneunnanescnnenranss 4
11 3983041 | SCREW.RoundHead ... ovvvvrvvinnninncunneoeencnnsanns 6
12 | 42249 NLA | SHIELD.Wire ..\ vvvvuvnrniviannsaosssnseonsoneansens 1
13 | 21645NLA | LEVELINGPLATE ....uuvvvvinninncnannanroconnsooseeoes 1
14 19681045 | LOCKWASHER - 1/2" ............. et s 4
15 3101091 | NUT, Hex ....vvevnervnnnnnns e 4
16 18600-NLA | CEILING, Spider .......... e 1
17 19682041 | LOCKWASHER — 5/8" . ... ivii i iinnnnann s rnnns 4
18 3104045 | NUT, Hex-5/8".............00un e e 8
19 32764-011 | CANOPY.Standard .. ..o vvvvnneninnnoorannnnnssoconnns 1
20 32768-NLA | FILLER,Canopy ....... . e ee e e 1
21 42140011 | BRACKET. Track ..... e e e 1
22 4643045 | SCREW.Hex Head . ..o oo v cvunvnornnnneeccoonnnenns 4
23 3983.041 | SCREW. Round Head — No.6-32x 3/16" . . .1 annnnnenns 6
24 42249-NLA | SHIELD.Wire o .o vvrvvrnoneeronnersenumneercnananess 1
25 TUBE, Suspension (Length and Part No. deterkmned

by ceiling lmgln) ..................................... 1

26 46156-061 | PIN,Roll —5/16" x3/4" ... .6 . i errunenectnnnneneonons 4
27 16063-042 | SCREW, Truss Head — No. &32 x 7/16 ................... 4
28 42122010 | ROUGHBOX ... vvieiiiineiiiiin e iianen e 1
29 76915033 | TRIM,End ......c.ovvivnvnnnsnens e 2
30 76924-033 | TRIM,Side ......oo0iernnnnnn S e 2

31 10859-081 | SCREW, TrussHead . ...vovvvievrvnndaannunessornnananns 10°
32 3101091 | NUT, Hex~1/2" .........ovnnn e 8
33 24472-NLA | CEILINGPLATE .......... e et 1
M 19681.045 | LOCKWASHER ....... FR R 4
35 5937.048 | ACORNNUT ........ e e 4
36 46166061 | PIN,Roll - §/16"x 34" . ... .. et 2
7/ 42140011 | BRACKET, Track ........ et rere e 1
38 46794-091 | GASKET, Finishing . .........000n et s 2

Scevice Bulletin
_ Number
5.5




22" Surgical Lights

Figure 5-4. TRACK ASSEMBLY,

Service Bulletin
Number

Rev.

8.82

22" Surgical Lights

FIG. &

PPART UNITS PER
n:q%gx NUMBER DESCRIPTION, . ASSEMBLY
5.4. TRACK ASSEMBLY, 108" (For Equipment Shipped Before 3/73) ... ..
B-78816-002 TRACK ASSEMBLY, 108" (For Equipment Shipped After 3/73) ... ... *
B-T9814-002 | TRACK ASSEMBLY, 54" (For Equipment Shipped After 3/73) ... .. .. .
1 Not Used .
2 N.L.A. DUCT, Metal Trolley (108”) .. ...........ccvvirunnennnannn
t 92191-001 DUCT, Trolley (108"} ., ............... e e 1
+ 56974-001 DUCT, Trolley (54'"). . . ... i ittt ii it i enenuaas 1
3 10859041 SCREW, Truss Head —~No. 10-32x5/16” . ... .................. 131 17
10%63-091 LOCKWASHER (NotShown) . . . ..o iviii i innnnnnnnnn
4 92390-001 STRIP,Ground (108'') . . vt v ittt ettt einncnaennsnnns 1
55987-001 STRIP, Ground (54'" ).+« v v v ettt eitt ittt sriaensnansans 1
5 13608-045 SO . .t e e i i e, 111 fe.
6 53133-045 BOX,Supply ... ovi e e e -1 1 |4
7 3847042 | SCREW,SocketHead ..............oivinniiinniiini..n, 4| .4
8 40897-001 PLATE,Bnd ... ..ottt ittt it e ineisnnansen 212
9 41923-041 SCREW,OvalHead . ............. et 4 | 4 N
10 16173-045 COVER ...ttt iniin it earsnnonnonnens 1 1
11 40357-045 SCREW, Self Tapping . . ... .vivenvietinnennneeranensncans 4 4
12 T9468-045 PLATE,COVEr . ... it ii vt tae i ieinieeinananetnoansnsns 1 1
13 | % %0541-091 STRAP, Ground ..............oonunud e 1
82323-001 NAMEPLATE (Black) - NotShown ......................... 1 1
$2324-001 NAMEPLATE (White) - NotShown . ............... e e 1 1
$2349-001 NAMEPLATE (Warning) —NotShown ....................... 1 1
+NOTE 1: If the plastic trolley duct (92361-001 or 55974-001, item 2) is
removed from the light track for any reason. replace the duct: do not
attempt to repair it in the field. Never use a Loctite product to secure
the serews fastening the plastic trolley duct and stainless-steel strip tothe
light track. Apply R.T.V.* (General Electric's general purpose adhesive)
to the screw threads.
tNOTE 2: Grounding strap (item 13 has been added to the light track
assembly to ensure grounding of the plastic trolley duct. It is not
necessary to add this strap to units shipped before 9-12-74 because their
tracks were checked for proper grounding before being shipped.
Seevice Bulletin
Nutnber
Rev. 8/82 57




22" Surgical Lights 22" Surgical Lights

4 N\
FIG. & s
INDEX PART v UNITS PER
NO. NUMBER c DESCRIPTION : ASSEMBLY
5-5- P | 135840 |NLA OBSOLETE CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY (Units Shipped
BEfOre 3/T3) o\ vvereiirnir e X
1| p| 41926 |091 INSULATOR .....ooevnieeanninnes PP 1
2 | P| 40838 {NLA WIRE, WHIte .. .oeveernnneenns e
3| P| 38569 |041 SCREW, Round Head, #8-32 x1.. 1
4| P! 5508|041 WASHER, Plain, 3/16 . ...........ooouns .2
" 5| p| 123411041 SCREW, Round Head, #10-32 X 1-172. .......ivvvanrannoeneene 2
6 | P| 40382 |091 SPOOL, BAKEHLE . ... vvecnvermeearecnneonneiraanneneecane 2
’7>> 7| P 2986|041 SCREW, Round Head, #8-32x1/2........ ]
i gy 8 NLA WIRE, Black .........ovvveurvammsiosnnns 1
i -2 9 | P| 43611 001 WASHER, BaKelite .. ..oonvvennuereiinnnionne 3
i e 10 | P| 40381 | 091 RING, Coll@CtOr . .. ...oovivireeiininanosns 2
; 11 | P{ 43606 | 091 INSULATOR . ...enieennnesenanesns 1
. a 12 { P{ 40387 {043 ARM, SUSPENSION .....oovvvuvenririinenans 1
: 1 13 | P| 43607 |0O1 COVER .« iiieereee it iiniaaanes o
g 14 | P| 23431041 SCREW, Socket Head, #10-32 X 3/8 .......o.oiveanrrnenrnans 4
' \ 15 | P| 40388 | 091 TROLLEY (ForMetal DUCE) ....coovvvenerviniiniinnirnncrones 1
| 16 | P| 10859 |041 SCREW, Truss Head ........... et .l
o 17 | P| 40376 |001 Y PP 4
P 18 | P| 40377 [001 GUIDE, WHEEI ...\ .oeennreeaneeesearanreannens 4
[ 19 | P| 34506 {091 BUMPER, RUBBDEI . . .. .vvveneneensuseinnneaannenans 4
, Vo 20 | P| 19687 |061 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 . ....ccoinirenraneneineanannnes 2
i . 21 | p| 15339 |045 SCREW, Socket Head, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 ................. 2
é I 22 | p| 490871 {091 BUMPER, CAIFBEE . ... .vevevvrnrenenneneennernnnnss ]2
: i 23 | p| 40375 |045 TN T 2
i ) 24 | P| 4777 |091 SCREW, Fillister Head. #8-32 X 3/8 .........ooiovvreerineenens 1
: : 25 | p| 40379 oo BUSHING, DI . ... o vvannsenneenneenaeancarieaneineeenee 1
| 26 | p| 41506 {091 BEARING «.onvveeeeenitvnnieseneseseneannsennnranneeanns 1
: | 27 | P| 40373 [NLA CARRIAGE ......ccvvveeiiinnns e e 1
f : 28 | P| 3982 [041 SCREW. Round Head, #4-32 X 3/16 ... ...c.viuiiireranonnne 4
g H 29 | P | 40391 |09 CONNECTOR ..ttt eteereneesanins e aaiaaanaeens 2
g | 30 | P| 48648 [091 SLEEVE .. vvv oo einesaanaaeasetienaneanneeainnanineens 1
{ 31 | P| 40383 |091 SLEEVE, WITB. v« vt earsenneaneenneentessteueaaeiinennrans 2
| 32 | P| 43610 [NLA RETAINER, SUB B16B0-001 . ... ...oovvrernrrereinnraneannenes 1
I 33 | p] 19686 |06t LOCKWASHER, 1/8 .. .. vteeeennteiinnesinieraneaannens 2
}' 34| P| 4729|053 SCREW, Hex Mead, 1/4-20 X 1-1/2 ......ooiiniinniaienannns 2
| 35 | P| 40386 |091 SPRING .« vt enneenneinreannanseaane e smteieannesaaneans 1
[ 36 | p| 43609 |091 CAP . e ettt e 1
37 | p| 40384 |091 BRUSH, WIf® ..o v vverateseneineernsenneisnnnrnnernons 2
Figure 5-5. CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY, Units Shipped Betore 3/73. . .
\
58 Add. 1/85 Rev. 8/87 5.9
D-9 ~
D-10




22" Surgical Lights

Figure 5-5A. CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY, Unite Shipped Between 3/73 and 7/82.

510 Add. 4/85

D-11

22" Surgical Lights

4 : )
FIG. & -]
INDEX PARY v UNITS PER
NO. NUMBER [ DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
5-5A- P | 135840 [NLA CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY (Units Shipped Between
F/TBANAB/TO) .. oovenineiinnnieiieneainit i eienas X
P | 135840 |NLA| CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY (Units Shipped Between
6/76and 8/80) ........cviniiiiii e X
P | 135840 {NLA CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY (Units Shipped Between
B/B0ANd T/B2) ....ccviiiiiii e e ) 4
11 P| 41926 091 INSULATOR . ..o .oiiiniinear e eneaiiininannransensenon 111 |1
2| P| 79972002 WIRE ASSEMBLY (includes Both Wires). v 1111
3| P| 38569041 SCREW, Round Head, #8-32 X 1.........covveneiirunearnnenns 1]1]1
4] P 5508 | 041 WASHER, PIain, 3/16 . .......cccviiiiiiiiiiiaeiiinaananss 2|22
5| P| 12341041 SCREW, Round Head, #10-32 x 151/2. .. ............coovnnenn 2|22
6| P| 40382|091 SPOOL, Bakelite ............... F et i aenes 2|22
7] P| 3986|041 SCREW, Round Head, #8-32 x 1/2 . .....c..civivneerieenionsnn 11 ]
8 NOTUSED . oiiiitiiininieiaini it iiionnes
9| P| 43611)001 WASHER, BaKelite ....:..cvvvveriniinnnirreriniinenansnin, 2122
10| P| 40381}091 RING, COlBCION . . ..ot iiiseen it i ninnne i 2|22
111 P| 43606091 INSULATOR . ... it trtitnteenenenenenerannenannecaraenos 1M1 ]1
12| P| 40387 |043 ARM, SUSPENSION . ... .oiitiiiniii it ciiiiiiniaanes 111 ]1
13| P| 43607 |001 Lo LT = 111
14| P| 23431|041 SCREW, Socket Head, #10-32 x 3/8 e 4141 4
15| P ] 135838 [003 TROLLEY .ottt e s atiten s aaraneren 111411
161 P| 10859 |041 SCREW, Truss Head ...........cooiviieiuiiiiinineirenninens 4|4 |4
171 P| 40376001 WHEEL............... et et e e 4144
18| P| 40377 ]001 GUIDE.WHRE®I ..........ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin i 414 | 4
19| P| 34506091 BUMPER, Rubber ............cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnaiieaanss 4[4l 4
20| P | 19687 {061 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 . ... .ociiiiiirieeiiiieeneeeanraeninenas 212
P | 196911061 LOCKWASHER, 5/16, Stainless ................cooveneuinann. 4
21| P| 15339045 SCREW, Socket Head, 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 . ........................ 212
P| 425991045 SCREW, Socket Head, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 . ..................co00 4
22| P| 49081091 BUMPER, CaITIBGO . ... .. oevvriienventtaeniiaeanraaaenainas 111
P 1150824 | 104 BUMPER. Carriage..............coooivviininiininiiiiininn.. 1
23| P| 40375|045 SHAFT ... {1
P | 56938075 SHAFT ittt e e 1
24| P 4777 091 SCREW, Fillister Head, #8-32 ................coovviniiinannn, 11111
25| P| 40379]091 BUSHING, Oilite ...........cooiiiiniiiiii i 1]
26| P| 41506 |091 BEARING ......oitiiionieininiinnnnrereneernitreiaenaanns 1{11]1
27| P| 40373 |NLA CARRIAGE ........ ittt it isitnastreannananannn 1
P | 40373 |NLA CARRIAGE ... ..ottt ettt ianet e rneanins 1
P | 134470002 CARRIAGE ... ...ttt it ettt 1
28| P 3982 | 041 SCREW. Round Head, #4-32x3/16...........ooovvvniienan.,. 4141)4
29| P| 40391]|091 CONNECTOR ....iiitiiintiiie e eiietaneennannas 2l2]2
30! P| 20343{091 SLEEVE .. ottt ittt i 1
F | 150212 [ 001 BUSHING, SNBP ......iitiiiiiiiiiiini it iiraeniiaisas 111
31| P| 40383 |091 SLEEVE, Wire L lepa)a2
32| P| 81660001 RETAINER .. ..ottt insineennannainns 1114
33| P| 19686061 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 2|22
34|P 4729 (053 SCREW, Hex Head, 1/4-20 x 1-1/2 21212
35| P| 12481]042 SPRING ...ttt i i e 2l212
36| P| 81683001 CAP . e 2|l2]2
37| P| 40384091 BRUSH, WIre ... .........civiiiiiiiainnnniinnn., 2|22
38| P | 79968 |002 WASHER, TOP . ...ovviiviiieiieiiinaneaniinnas 111 ]1
39| P| 81683|002 LOCKWASHER, Star, #8 1{1 |1
\. J
Rev. 8/87 5-11

D-12




22" Surgical Lights ' 22 Surgical Lights
oo |
. FIG. & s ,
] INDEX PART v UNITS PER
NO. NUMBER [ DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
5-58- P 1135840 [NLA CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY (Units Shipped Between

T/B2ZANA 6/B3) ... evveniienenii i X
P | 135840 | 006 CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY (Units Shipped After 6/83).....c00vun X
1| P] 41926 | 091 INSULATOR . ...iniiiiieiein i eaees R I 1] 1
2| P| 79972 | 002 WIRE ASSEMBLY (includes Both Wires)...................... 111
3| P| 38569 |041 SCREW,. Round Head, #8-32 X 1.........oviviinenmroneninees 1]
4] P| 46115 | 091 LOCKWASHER, #10. ..., iiiiininivinrnninasseranses 2| 2
5| P|150824 {143 SCREW. Round Hrad, #10-32x 1-3/4. ... ..ooviiveiriiranneees 2| 2
6| P|150824 | 146 SPOOL......oovv vvnens R P 212
7| P| 3986 {041 SCREW, Round Head, #8-32 X 1/2..........ccimviviivinnaenes 1{ 1

8 NOT USED ..t iieriinnrenanrnnsnsessnrmonentonsnsransinesns

9| P| 43611 | 001 WASHER, Bakelite ..........covivviiiiniviiiinnniiinnaens 212
] 10| P| 40381 |091 RING. CONBCION . .. aierniainnienrnnreeecnnnns e iraeraireas 2|2
1 11| P| 43606 | 091 INSULATOR . . cuetttiineneereenesisesionnnnaaercnsersanneess 1]
d 12 | P| 40387 | 043 ARM. SUSPONSION ... eeveeesonnnareernnmesmneronvosnnsoosses 1] 1
g 13| P| 56938 {095 COVER . . oo ee e e e et e s e a s e e ene e ane 1(1
! 14| P| 23431 {041 SCREW. Socket Head, #10-32x3/8 ...........c.cociiinineens 41 4

15 | P| 135838 [NLA TROLLEY ............ R PR 1
P| 135838 | 003 TROLLEY . ivtiiieevaneeronensneeoonnronasareserotmsacnesios 1
16 | P| 10859 | 041 SCREW, TrusS HEAT .....c.ovvenvvonmenrnneenseearinaranens 4| 4
17| P| 40376 | 001 WHEEL . ..ottt ittt iereeenserinmeeonanninsccesnsammoseassncs 4] 4
) 18 | P| 40377 | 001 GUIDE. WHEE!l ..ottt eabenaiacisnsiaiannaeannees 4| 4
i . 19 | P} 34506 | 091 BUMPER, RUBDBT .. o ovvveeveneenitnnnnsinnsranaereoisses 41 4
! 20| P| 19691 | 061 LOCKWASHER, 5/16, Staini@ss .. ......oovvevrurrnuiarnainnes 4| 4
d 21| P} 42599 {045 SCREW, Socket Head, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 . ............oiviiiivnn 41 4
22 | P|150824 | 104 BUMPER, Carriage ................ e 111
23t P| 56938 | 075 L7 o S R L R PR 1] 9
24 | P| 74307 | 061 SCREW. Round Head, #8-32x3/8 ...............cooiviiiinnns 111
25| P| 40379 | 091 BUSHING, OilIte .. ...covviitrarnannenriiiaeiinaaniieees 111
26 | P| 41506 | 091 BEARING ....ovoivireiveansnaenninasineriomessoniisiensoas 111
27 | P| 134470 ( 002 CARRIAGE ... .0 ierevieartraerinneraneiserseacisasaoanaens 111
28| P| 3982|041 SCREW, Round Head, #4-32 x3/16...... ... 4] @&
29| P| 40391091 CONNECTOR ......ocvvnririnarnniannnes 2] 2
30 | P|150212 | 001 BUSHING, Snap . 1] 1
31| P] 40383 | 091 SLEEVE, Wire.... 2] 2
32| P| 81660 | 001 RETAINER .......coocvvvivrrecsinnanennnnes 111
33| P| 19686 | 061 LOCKWASHER, 174 ... ....covviiiiinnnenne 212
H|P 4729 | 053 SCREW, Hex Head, 1/4-20 x 1-1/2........... .1 et2
35| P| 12461 | 042 SPRING ... iivennractotreiansaraasiscsattaoriarnsnennnns 2} 2
36] P| 81663001 (o7 2 R R 212
37 | P| 40384091 BRUSH, WIr@ .......coovivenenrenarnnseraanes 2] 2
38| P| 150824252 WASHER, TOP ... ovvernenrneneeansineannennns 11
39| P| 81683002 LOCKWASHER, Star, #8.................c...oue 111
4| P 3038 | 041 NUT. Hex, #8-32 ... .iiiverenncranrcranarinaaens 1]
4| P 3983 | 041 SCREW. Round Head, #6-32 x 3/16 111
42| P| 81683 | 001 LOCKWASHER, #6..........cocnvreanariarianans 1] 1
43 1 Pl 150824 | 145 PLATE. INSUIALION . . ..o vnvintie e AR |
44 | P| 150824 | 144 PLATE, TOP CBIFAGE. .. ... vvicnnvearrenieeiraaiiaes 111

® 0
5-12 Add. 4 8 Rev. 8/87 5-13
D-13 : D-14




) UL ¥

22" Surgical Lights

Add. 4,85

22" Surgical Lights

r N
FIG. & S
INDEX PART v UNITS PER
NO. NUMBER c DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
5-5C- P 1 135842 |NLA OBSOLETE LOW CEILING CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY
{(Units Shipped Before 3/73) .........covuveriernerenereenns. X
1| P] 41926|091 INSULATOR . ...ttt i e e et e e 1
2 | P| 40838 NLA WIRE, White . .. ...ttt iiiiiiinentiaranaenarrernanns 1
3 P| 38569041 SCREW. Round Head, #8-32 x 1.........oovvvrveicnnnennnnns 1
4P| 5508|041 WASHER, Plain, 3/16 . ... eeiiireiinirannniaraenrninins 2
5| P| 12341 |041 SCREW, Round Head, #10-32 x 1-1/2. .., 2
6 | P| 40382091 SPOOL, Bakelite ............ e P 2
71°P 3986 | 041 SCREW, Round Head, #8-32x 1/2............ e 1
8 | P| 40839 NLA WIRE. BIaCK . ..coovvie i iiivi e i s e e e cianaas 1 °
9| P| 43611001 WASHER, Bakelite 3
10 | P| 40381091 RING, Collector................ 2
11 | Pl 43606091 INSULATOR. .......ceevvnnnns 1
12 | P| 79265]091 ARM. SUSPENSION . ... uviineniinreiiineeanines 1
13 | P| 43607 [001 COVER.......:i..cvuunen e rE s 1
14 | P| 23431|041 SCREW, Socket Head, #10-32x3/8 ......... 4
15 |} P| 40388091 TROLLEY (For Metal Duct) ......... 1
16 | P| 10859041 SCREW, Truss Head. ....... 4
17 | P{ 40376|001 WHEEL.........oonnu PR B §
18 | P| 40377001 GUIDE, Wheel ....... e 4
19 | P| 34506091 BUMPER, Rubber . ... 4
20 | P| 19687 ]061 LOCKWASHER. 3/8..... ..., 2
21 ! P| 15339}045 SCREW. Socket Head, 3/8-16 | 2
22 | P| 49081091 BUMPER. Carriage........... PSP 2
23 } P| 40375|045 SHAFT Lttt e e 2
24 | P 4777 {091 SCREW, Fillister Head, #8-32x3/8 ...........c.covvvvennnn. .. 1
25 | P| 78957091t BUSHING, Oilite ... .o otiiini et die e ieae e 1
26 | P| 48267091 BEARING ... .. it i e 1
27 | P| 98582 |NLA CARRIAGE ... ... tirriienaneaseeeiaeerinniieaiase s 1
28} P 3982 | 041 SCREW. Round Head, #4-32x 3/16 ... ......ocovviinnnann. o 4
29 | P| 40391]091 CONNECTOR ... ittt raear et esenaan 2
30 | P! 48648091 SLEEVE ... ittt i R
31 | P| 40383|091 SLEEVE, Wire. ... ..ooitiiiiiiie it i st 2
32 | P| 81660001 RETAINER ... ... ittt ettt ei e 1
33 | P| 19686 |061 LOCKWASHER, 1/8 . ... .. iiiiiiiiis et 2
4| P 47291053 SCREW, Hex Head, 1/4-20 x 1-1/2. . ..:.covivvnvennnnnnnnnn... 2
35| P| 40386091 SPRING 1
36 | P| 43609091 CAP........ 1
37 | P| 40384]091 BRUSH, Wire 2
38 ) P| 78955[091 RACE. Thrust 1
39 | P| 48267091 BEARING, Needle 1
40 | P} 78954091 RACE, Thrust 1
41 | P 3515|041 SHIM . i i e b i 1
42 | P 79179091 SHOE, Brake 1
43 | P| 42610091 SPRING 1
44 | P| 79180045 SUPPORT, Brake 1
\ b,
Rev. §/87 5-15




22" Surgical Lights 22" Surgical Lights
s ™)
FIG. & S
INDEX PART v . UNITS PER
NO. NUMBER [ DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
5-5D- P ‘ 135842 |NLA LOW CEILING CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY
i (Units Shipped Between 3/73and 6/73).........ccc.oeneennns X
F | 135842|NLA LOW CEILING CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY (Units Shipped
[ Between 6/73.8nd 10/81) ... .e.vvunvuereararneani et X
P | 135842|NLA| LOW CEILING CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY (Units Shipped
Between 10/81 8nd 7/82) :......c.octvervmnnrersinressiaenans X
1|P, 41926091 INSULATOR . .. iieviisearrseisnerssasasessnrsoeraonaeascsas 1]1]1
2P| 79971|002 WIRE ASSEMBLY (Includes Both Wires)...............ooveuen 11141
3P| 38569041 SCREW, Round Head, #8-32 X 1 ... ....oveiverrioreriaanonaenes 1111
4| P 5508| 041 WASHER, Plain, 3/16 . ...t eariiiiarcnanrsacsienannss 2|2)2
5| P i 12341) 041 SCREW, Round Head, #10-32 x 1-1/2. ..........0 e 2122
61 P, 40382 091 SPOOL, Bakelite ......... B e 21212
7{F, 3986{041 SCREW, Round Head, #8-32x 1/2........cooiereienniarinnes 111411
8| P | 79968002 WASHER, TOP -« v ovenvesenvaanenerensnareaessasaesesones 111
9| P! 43611]001 WASHER, Bakelite. ........... PP 21212
10|P i 403811 091 RING, COHBCIOT . .. oo vvvtceereerrrnnnsssermuanesisnnenans 21212
11} P, 43606 091 INSULATOR . oo e o iviernirersaitasssinrneseriosrionsnnneane 11111
12{ P | 79265 091 AﬁM. SUSPONSION .. cvcioeirrnrnnrrnnsnnssassssasraniosenns 111] 1
13| P | 43607]001 COVER.....cvnannes e 1]
14| P | 23431|041 SCREW, Socket Head, #10-32x 38 .............ccoooveieine 4141 4
151 P | 135838003 TROLLEY .....i00.0s D 1] 1
16| P} 10859] 041 SCREW, TrUSSHBAD ...coooviinniiiinaiieaenomaesseiens 41a] 4
17 P | 40376|001 WHEEL . v veecetve e s e e inssainisnassasintotsnenesnsnns 4| 4| 4
18| P+ 403771001 GUIDE, WHEel .......cocuvuiirinmaronrsnensisiiosantatansanes 414 4
19{ P l 34506| 091 BUMPER, Rubber....................oen b eieearesen it annn 4144
20! P . 19687061 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 ... ..o viveiicmenranensd i 2|2
P ' 19691(061 LOCKWASHER, 5/16, Stainless ............coouriieimunennsne 4
21| P ' 15339 | 045 SCREW, Socket Head, 3/8-16.x 1:1/4 ... ...ovvivnnninnenns 2|2
P, 42599|045 SCREW, Socket Head, 5/16-18 x 1-1/4 .. ....c.oveereeeencinns 4
22| P | 9081|091 BUMPER, Carfi@@. ;.. cvvuivrrernrincrstisieiriranerasnans 1]
P | 150824 104 BUMPER, CATfiige . .........ovvvneisunernnrmmassnscaeces 1
231 P | 40375|045 SHAFT 11
P | 56938|075 SHAFT 1
24| P 4777 | 0N SCREW, Fillister Head, #8-32 . 1{1]1
25( P | 78957(091 BUSHING, Oilite ......coviivrneraciisnacitreonrearisaens 1]
26| P | 48267091 BEARING ....cootiviniiemnesiamninenvearasssassasonsianasnes 1]1] 1
2 27| P | 98582 |NLA CARRIAGE . ..ot veiiniinrcnaanrasssinoonnrassoeasaueaanss 1
we . P | 98582|NLA CARRIAGE . ... itueeeanenniaiantanetanananaeiacaeannanss 1
e P | 134470| 034 CARRIAGE 1
n X N TR ST &l el o] Paasalostl | SCREW. Round Head. #4-32% 3,16 .em i
y{ e 23 28| P 3982|041 SCREW. Round Head, #4-32x3,16..........coiivienreieanns 4| 4| 4
2 29| P} 40391091 CONNECTOR ... \iiiiriiiit e aoaine i esiniasnnaesisaie, 212 2
NOTE: Use this view for 30| P | 20343|091 SLEEVE ..ottt ineee ettt i saraasaiienaiieansaeiians 111
equipment shipped P | 150212| 001 BUSHING, SNBP . ...ovviviiriieerstiseiniiieiarataeine, 1
before 1/82 31| P | 40383]091 SLEEVE, WIF@.....ooii vttt istiitssetiiitasoeicnanans 2]l2| 2
32| P | 81660] 001 RETAINER ..ivvuvirriinirnriuianrsacrsesoissnsrsnnsssesnens 1] 1
33| P | 19686]061 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 ... ..o i rairieiiiisantraannenenans 2|2 2
M|P 4729|053 SCREW,. Hex Head, 1/4-20 x 1-1/2. . ....c.iviiiininanannann 212} 2
asl P | 12461042 SPRING ..ottt et e e etaas e e asanaanaeias 2l212
. 36| P | 81663/001 CAP - - oo e 2122
Figure 5-5D. LOW CEILING CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY, Units Shipped Between 3/73 and 7/82. 371 P | 40384091 BRUSH, WIre ......couiiiiiit e 2)2)2
38| P 78955 091 RACE, Thrust .. .ottt aie e 11111
9|P 48267 091 BEARING.Needle. ...ttt 11111
. ‘ 40 P | 78954|091 RACE. TRPUSE . ..ottt et et naaaains t]1]
\. : )
5-16 Add. 4/85
Rev. 8/87 5-17 .




22" Surgical Lights

.

ASSEMBLY

[

22” Surgical Lights

FiG. &
NDEX
NO.

-3

-

-]

[
EEEE Bt
M- X 4
-8k

- Ll
I
uﬁcmm

uwiZg X
£29gag
NAODOHD I
- 0N

. z82338
e (232288
< I3
acoooo

¢ 993

5-18

Figure 5-5E. LOW CEILING CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY, Units Shipped After 7/82.
E-6

Add. 4785

Add. 4/85

E-5

5-18



22" Surgical Lights

( )
FIG. & ]
INDEX PART v UNITS PER
NO. NUMBER [~ OESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
5-5E- P | 135842 [NLA LOW CEILING CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY (Units Shipped
Between 7/828nd 6783) ........ccieeniiiiriiariiiieeriienes X
P | 135842 | 006 LOW CEILING CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY (Units Shipped
After6/83) ........... F T R SRR T X
1| P| 41926 |09t INSULATOR . ..o it iretiiiinraenreranaranassnsuronareonnons 111
2P| 79971 |002 WIRE ASSEMBLY (includes Both Wires).............ccevvenne 111
3P| 38569 |04 SCREW, Round Head, #8-32X 1..........cooeeeriecennncanens 111
4P| 4615|091 LOCKWASHER, #10. . ... cociviriennareirtnissnerosrscanans 2|2
5| P {150824 | 143 SCREW, Round Head, #10-32x1-3/4 ... .....oceeviriieenees 2|2
6| P | 150824 | 146 (1T Yo N 2)2
7]1°F 3986 |041 SCREW, Round Head, #8-32 X 1/2.........covearenerrncenenss 111
8| P | 150824 [ 252 WASHER, TOP «« v eneeennnnnnnicrrtasanasnoresssssosaans 111
9P| 43611 {081 WASHER, BAKEILE .. ...ccvovrvnnnrierevriatrneeeceinnens 212
10| P | 40381091 RING, Collector.............oooven 2{2
11§ P | 43606 |091 INSULATOR......ovvveranirannnns 1]1
12| P} 79265 |091 ARM, SUSPENSION ... .0vveevrirernraccnererrnaeces 111
13 | P | 56938 095 COVER . ..o ittt eiannenarnasscniaaaanasenns 111
141 P| 2343104 SCREW, Socket Head, #10-32x3/8 .. 414
15 | P | 135838 |NLA TROLLEY ..ivvvverierienannancinans 1
P | 135838 ;003 TROLLEY ..ovniivriiiiiiiiiiiiiennns 1
16} P | 10859 |041 SCREW, TrussHead ..............ocoenve 414
17 | P | 40376 {001 WHEEBL . .o ioivrreernrtiraneansaarreans 4|4
18| P | 40377 | 001 GUIDE, Wheel .........coocviveninnnnene 414
19| P | 34506 {091 BUMPER, Rubber ........c.cciieuinnincsnnans 4] 4
20| P| 19691061 LOCKWASHER, 5/16, Stainiess ...........coooeneenns 414
21| P | 42599045 SCREW, Socket Head, 5/16-18 x 1-¥/4................ 41]4
22 1 P | 150824 {104 BUMPER, Carfi@ge......ooiveeerirmmrinnannesessceas FOUU I B I
23| P | 56938|075 LY - (L AR 1]1
24 | P | 74307 |061 SCREW,. Round Head, #8-32x 3/8.......cccverieirenananns 171
25| P | 78957 |091 BUSHING, Oilite ............ocoeeeeeny R 1]1
26 | P | 48267 |091 BEARING ... 0\vvenerrninmrornrtarserarcorsstsnnsnanoccesens 111
27 | P | 134470034 CARRIAGE .. ...covceririrnrioreesrsiiiaiaaatsaoinannenne: 1]
28| P 3982 | 041 SCREW. Round Head, #4-32 x 3/16. .......c.vuennnnrnnnnnn 414
29| P | 40391091 CONNECTOR ....ovviirrniinicrvinimmcissnastiatasnoneensns 212
30| P} 150212 }001 BUSHING, SMBD «..ooeeererrrrnrnnntsesseasestosssssstnanss 141
31| P| 40383 |09 SLEEVE, WIF@. ...\ curreiereinaeasaoessoriinenionreusecies 2]2
32| P| 81660 |001 RETAINER .. tinriineniriari e tsararanre e iasaaaanontse 1]t
33| P| 19686 |061 LOCKWASHER, 174 ... ivvereiniiiiiiiiianaceenanescnns 2|2
3|pP 47291053 SCREW, Hex Head, 1/4-20 x 1-1/2. . ..iiiianoninniininnns 212
35| P| 12461042 GPRING ... ovvvevn i amecaisasariassaesnetisoraneesintes 2}12
36| P| 81663001 [ Y - R R RETEERE R EERREEREEE 212
37| P| 40384}091 BRUSH, WIT@ . ....invvnrrvroeeerrnonertootnaruantonestiones 2] 2
38| P| 78955|091 RACE, TRFUSE . ..ceteeerinrraasnorsmras s eraeeeantuine, 111
39| P| 48267 (091 BEARING, NERIO . .. ... ooeeervrrrimnasiiereerscianesannes 1]1
40| P | 78954 |091 RACE, TRTUSE . ...t e et ri s eeeens 111
41| P | 79973001 LY T R RCEEEEEEEEEEREEE 111
42| P 79179|091 SHOE, BFAKE .. ...ooovveriierannnainratrseetenoseotmoins 1]
43| P | 42610091 SPRINGE ... ievveeennrariarsrnraenaa s saianeiei s 111
44| P | 79180045 SUPPORT, BFAKE .. c.ocvvrirnnrnrroasennnnsasseren st 111
451 P | 81683002 LOCKWASHER, SIAr #8.......ooovevriiiiiiei s 111
\. vy
5-20 Rev. 8/87

E-7

22" Surgical Lights

4 )
. FIG. & 8
INDEX PART v UNITS PER
NO. NUMBER [ DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
46| P 3038 | 041 NUT, Hex, #8-32 ... ooiiiiinniiiarieetemranrineciaseases 1]
47| P 3983 | 041 SCREW, Round Head, #6-32x3/16..............ccovenenenes 111
48] P | 81683 {001 LOCKWASHER, #8. ... ...ouininiiienraranrieianoneeenes 141
49| P | 150824 | 145 PLATE, INSUIAtION . .. oot 1|1
50| P | 150824 | 144 PLATE, TOP CAIFIBQE. ... . evrencnnnneinaneerecnnaanns 111
\.
Add. 4/85 §:21

E-8




22" Surgical Lights 22" Surgical Lights

3

rm-la
[} []
: i
) H v
g

4

.2

Figure 5-6. SUSPENSION TUBE AND COLLAR DETAIL.

FIG. &
PART UNITS PER
o | numser DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
56 SUSPENSION TUBE AND COLLAR DETAIL .................... N
1 N.L.A. COLLAR, Unthreaded (For Equipment Shipped Before 10/74)823541 .. | 1
2 48414-061 PIN, Groove — 14" x 3/4°" (For Equipment Shipped Before 10/74) ... | 2
3 49728056 TUBE, Suspension (30" long — cut length for ceiling height) 1
L] 49219-056 | COLLAR. Threaded ........ ... ... 1
5 49220:045 | RING. Clamp ..o i i i 1
6 43225-081 PIN, Roll — /167 X 2 e e 1
7 %2672:001 RIVET. Drive (For Equipment Shipped After 1074y ................. 2
Figure 5-7. SUSPENSION FORK AND CONTROL ARM ASSEMBLY.
:‘eur'\:;:'liullcnn Service Bulletin
Number
5-22 Rev. 4/85
Rev. 4/85 5-23

E-1Q




22" Surgical Lights
FIG. &
PART UNITS PER
X | numste DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
5-7- SUSPENSION FORK AND CONTROL ARM ASSEMBLY .. ......... .
1 11104 SLEEVE (For Eduipmem Shipped Before 1/74) .. ..........000s 1
2 TONR-056G SLEEVE (For Equipment Shipped After 1/74) . .............. .o 1
2 40422066 | TUBE, Spring. .. ... e e 1
3 36566-061 PINSRoll .....covinivvnnns seesens Ceeeeae eeareeea 1
4 79054-043 ROD, SPPINE « «« « v vennevereonnnnuaneasentoeanassins 1
5 265811 SPRING ..t itvineenevronoasssssonssssasasssosaonanes 1
" 6 J0420-045 WASHER ......cvvoivvvesasnns TN . Criar e ses e 1
- ? H0:430-001 BUSHING ........00.n. Cedseeseaans hee e st e e e oaan 1
( 8 0437-045 SPACER .......... Ceeasee vesene seeeseaseeresennsann 1
| 9 J438.045 | NUT, Adjusting . .vvvvvonncnnneeenenes e 1
100 | s3s.0m | BUMPER ...l e e |1
11 367050 PLUG,BUIION ..ttt o v v svsnsansasssoonsssaeenssesness 1
12 46354-(M1 NAMEPLATE ... .ciicviervevecnansosaonsncnannsse ceesas 1
13 0056 FORK ....ivievonniocnvnns seereenne Cessererec s 1
14 J0426-045 SCREW ...... .+ cetvoseas veseesene [ 2
15 | 130081 | WASHER ...... e e e 2
16 17465-056 1:70) B o s 1 R e 2
17 18881-091 SETSCREW (For Equiprent Shipped Before 1/74) . .. ........... 2
18882091 SETSCREW (For Equipment Shipped After 1/74) . . ............. 2
18 17629-056 NUT, Special . ......cvvvnennen e e 2
19 17630-001 L3 5 o 2 R I I S 1
20 19171-056 | SLEEVE . .t o vt iinennn v ssascanennen e 1
21 10533-081 SETSCREW .. ....tivtitiivnnasessassasatanntosenenn 2
:
Service Bulletin
Numbn
5-24 Rev. 8/87

22" Surgical Lights

Rev. § 35

Figure 5.8, REMOTE CONTROL HOUSING AND CROSSARM ASSEMBLY.

Service Bulletin

~ Number

5-25




22" Surgical Lights
FIG. &
PART UNITS PER
INOEX | Numper DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
58 REMOTE CONTROL HOUSING AND CROSSARM ASSEMBLY .. ..
1 200 |CROSSARM (..o e
2 J044tku1 WASHER. THEUSE ... iviieineniintvaonsanreissnocnonnenresnoes
3 40441-00 | RETAINERBearing . . oo cvvovvcerronanstraocsensoecooes
4 1049081 JWASHER ... e
[ Jo41805 | SWIVEL (Before 2/10/82)
764317-121 | SWIVEL (After 2/10/82)
6 26685-061 PIN, GIOOVE .« vieitineanarintananesransaiansnnainncans
7 27300600 RING ... ittt ivenenatisonennssossssoarsossrareosssns
N 50602006 | HOUSING, EXtension .........ocovviraorneenisniananaervnaanens
9 @2303:001 | CONDUIT AND WIRE ASSEMBLY (Do not replace individual wires)
10 377040 PSETSCREW Lot
n 34565-056 | HOUSING. Switch ..
TREGS-0m) HANDLE ASSEMBLY (Includes items 12-15) ............covinnnnn
12 11888-081 B PINTON Lt s
13 11913-061 @ GROOVE PIN L.ttt iiiaireeanaaessaenn e easnses
M 26676-000 O BEARING ...ttt iiieai e ininoannanenerssisssenanacaness
15 +5234-001 O HANDLE-TWIST ..ttt ainennisenanncacanneens
16 Not Used
17 Not Used
IR 12451-041 SCREW, Round Head — No. 6-32 x 14" ... .ciiiirsniernneienens
19 19654061 LOCKWASHER . ...\ iitimiaacniiinmesnanenansisnnararaeusnns
20 40443-061 PLATE., SWiteh ..ottt ieaiiiiraanas s niinasianacsenien
21 3T115-041 SWITCH. Toggle — DPST ... ... ..ciiiiiianniiiiinrimn i
2 T4262-09] SHIELD. RACK . .. e vt it i ettt am s enmanmasseanensiansesanees
23 Not Used
24 Not Used
25 50039-091 INSULATOR ..t ottt eeiiaetanriseesasarsranaessaaassnss
26 10585081 | SETSCREW ... . i iiiiiiiiirii it
27 2422281 PIN. RO oot o it e iiieenscsraaanasareosasaeamsanneses is
Service Bulletin
Numhvl
5-26 Rev. 4/85

E-13

i

22" Surgical Lights

Figure 5.9. YOKE ASSEMBLY.

Service Bulletin
Number

Rev. 4/85

5-27




22" Surgical Ligh
urgic ights 22" SW@CI] Lights

FIG. &
: PART . UNITS PER
u:rz):-?x NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY . .
59- YOKEASSEMBLY .. ...t vivnnrescrnnssans PP v .
1 1R53%-081 CONNECTOR ......covcrnrenssonnsesctasoansscenss e 6
2 10413.081 WASHER .« . .vvvvnnsvreasroassansssnsasascsnnesannne 4
3 J414-045 BEARING .......ccoovvearonsossacenonsasnennsconces 2
4 A0817-068 COLLAR ......... T R RERE 2
5 27150001 | SETSCREW .. .....c0ccvrvcnncocrsnns i 2
6 26306066 | SCREW, Special . ..« vvuvenesrsnsnornsuoanscnsnaniauoss 1
7 ¥3161-001 | WASHER (See Paragraph4-11) . . .. c.cocverniioronrenvnnnns 1
8 26674-056 CONNECTOR . ....icostronocnonans P 1
9 160850-001 NUT .ot vvivraaeunsenorssosnsssansssnssoseonensssne 1
10 40420-056 CROSSARM .. ....cooiuuesresssararerevetssnanenssecis 1
11 $0441-091 RETAINER, Beafing ¢ - .o oovvvvvnnrornoesmsonnaccaceccens 2
12 10440-061 | WASHER, Thrust . . ..o ovvviinonn i airanancns 4
13 40442081 | BEARING ....... R R R 2
14 40439-011 HOUSING . .v.ocovvsvsansnesarsnasonsiosasennansenss ]
; 15 A0428-045 SCREW . .oovvmronooranvonngonsonsassnssiasaviacanns 1
f 16 34574-061 PIN,Groove .......cocovvcenveais B ) 1
' 17 4772-045 SETSCREW ......ccocueesvasnonsnsoscosses e 3
;, 18 | 45305091 | TUBING .o v evevaeinnernnsonunsmnnssnemesnnssunans 1 i
; 19 40416-056 ROD,Control ....ocvvecnsnvesioaosansosnasasoreeonons 1
: 20 33426-011 YOKE ....... F O R R I 1
| 21 43%70-031 L3 o A 1
t
[
Figure 5-10. REFLECTOR ASSEMBLY.
Service Bulletin Service Bulletin
Number ) 3 ) Number
5-28 Rev. §/87 Rev. 4/85
.
F-1 5-29

F-2




22" Surgical Lights 22" Surgical Lights

FIG. &
: PART UNITS PER
| ":,lzfx NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY ‘ “
{ 5-10- 976:29-001 REFLECTORASSEMBLY .. ....cciiiiiviironnrareneonnes hd
1 1n391-032 | SCREW, Round Head — 1/4-20x 3/8" ... ... .. .covrrunennnnnns 3
; 2 7H1052-091 REFLECTOR ASSEMBLY ... it 1
] 3 AULINO1L | OREFLECTOR .. .vvvvceerunneiuninnsannenncnnnnnsn 1
4 : ODECAL, Small . . .ot iv ittt 1
; 5 30562091 | ®DECAL, Medium .« oo vvveeun et 1
6 S50044-091 ORING,Guard . . . . . ot ittt it e st e 1
7 3056:3-091 ODECAL, Large . ... ot iniiietiiii it 1
8 48072-091 SOCKETASSEMBLY .. ... ...ttt eoneanseonnnnsanses 1
40411-091 Ly 1 1. 1
21530-091 OSOCKET ... vvvinttonensinrosainensonrasnssosanens 1
27240-061 © RING, Split (Insert between screw shell and porcelain base)* . ..... ... 1
; 11241-041 OSCREW, No. B-32 X O/8 ..o i i it 2
9 40006-061 SETSCREW — 1/4-20 x 5/16" ... ..o iivieeninrnnnnnnsnns 2
; 10 53335-011 SUPPORT « ¢ iv st tveneesnasssnnssransasnssvesssesnss 1
: 1 3960041 | SCREW, Round Head —No.6-32x1/2" .......ovvviiiiinnnnn. 2
12 36700-056 PLUG,BUION .. i v vvvi i roneravnananainstoanaannasans 1
13 3049.042 | SCREW, RoundHead — 1/4-20x3/4" .. ... oeiiinnnnn.. 3
14 25432-091 SPRING ..... it ittt ennnsononanceiontisasoannrasenss 1
J 15 136289-001 GUIDE, FOCUS . . . o veiveenes e tinnnnenneeensoonssannens 1
E 16 266%4-055 NUT.KnurledThumb . ..., ... ... iiiiiinn e 2
¢ 17 | 36339001 | LABELLUL ... it 1 ‘ ,
: 18 26685-056 CAP, HOUSING ... ..vvvteieeeriiiiimtitnsnriaronoaanes 1 ‘
. 19 26831.055 ROD,FOCUS .« oo vne s eonsiononnsosenesasansasossnes 1
20 39%3-041 SCREW.RoundHead . ........civtriiierinenenaasanaenns 3
21 105%3-091 | SETSCREW —No.10-32x3/16" .. ... ... oiiiunrreeeenns 1
22 26R52-056 COLLAR,FOCUS . ... vt vneneresnasanesonnronssanons 1
23 92504-001 CONDUIT AND WIRE ASSEMBLY (Do not replace individual wires) ... |1
24 45704-091 | LAMP (120 Volt, 150P25/25B) ... oo vovnvecnrnnnneeonnnnes 1
*Order 27290-061 when only replacing split ring.
' . Figure 5-11. OPTICAL ASSEMBLY.
Service Bulletin
Number . Service Bulletin
5-30 Rev. 8/87 Number

F-3 Rev. 4/85 F-4 - T 531




22'' Surgical Lights *

FIG. &

INDEX PART DESCRIPTION UNITS PER
NO. NUMBER
15-11- OPTICAL ASSEMBLY ......iiniiitiiiiniiriieiaranncncninnnns .
4G222-081 GLOBE KIT ... i it et ianeaaanasaneenas 1
AHTO-091 LI 0. 0. ) = P T R 1
1 309041 ¢ NUT, Hex —~ No. 10-24 .......... 3
2 19635-061 o LOCKWASHER — No. 10 3
3 SE2-057 ¢ RING, Inner .............. e 1
4 450172-091 ®GASKET .................0n 1
5 53:3:33-091 o CYLINDER, Heat .............. 1
6 45895-091 @ GASKET ...t ittt i i i 1
7 520:2-045 o SCREW, Self Tapping — No, 10-24 x %' ........ccoivienininenns 3
8 52023-061 e PLATE, Reinforcing 1
9 54318-033 @ CAP,Globe .................... 1
10 49086-091 @ INSULATOR ................. 1
11 48771-045 ® BOLT, Carriage ............... 3
12 49101-091 o RETAINER .................. 1
13 315%7-091 ®ORING .............ccovienen 1
B} 27183-033 HANDLE, Sterile Tilt 1

5-32

Service Bulletin

Number

Rev. 4/85

ASSEMBLY .

22" Surgical Lights

Insuiator Brush

Strip Holder

Note: Proper instalation of insulator
strip and brush holder.

Figure 5-12. HORIZONTAL ARM ASSEMBLY (Two-wire Centra 360).

Service Bulletin
Number

Rev. 4/85




22 Surgrical Lights

FIG. &
PART UNITS PER
n:‘l::.x NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
512 HORIZONTAL ARM ASSEMBLY, One Lighthead (Two-Wire
Centra 360) . . ...t i e bd
HORIZONTAL ARM ASSEMBLY, Two Lightheads (Two-Wire
Centra 860) . .. ... i i e e e, bd
HORIZONTAL ARM ASSEMBLY, Three Lightheads (Two-Wire
Centra 360) . ...ttt e it *
1 150225001 1 BUSHING, Insulating . ... ..ovevrenrnnnn.. e, 2| 4|6
2 82353-001 BEARING (For Eqmpment Shipped Before 12/74) ................... 2 | 4|6
1150088-001 | BEARING (For Equipment Shipped After 12/74) 21416
3 82353-001 J BRUSH .. .ituiynunnnrnnneonnesnonsneeneeneeensnnnns 418112
4 N.L.A. BRUSH HOLDER ASSEMBLY (2 wire) 92484, . ... ............. 2] 4|6
5 82363001 | @INSERT, Flange . . . ... iuvunnneennninnrennennnnnonennnn 4 | 8|12
6 82366-001 | ®SCREW, PanHead — No.8-32x1/4" .. ........... e 4 | 812
7 82365001 | WASHER, SPring . ... v vvvuuenninerunuennnnnsnneennnnnss 6 12118
8 82367-001 | SCREW, Socket Head — 3/8"-24x 1" ... ...................... 2| 4|6
9 92486-003 | COVER ASSEMBLY .............0ovvvn... et 12123
10 17659-041 SCREW, Round Head — No. 4-40x1/4" . .............ccuounn. 4] 8|12
n 56102-002 | COLLECTORRINGASSEMBLY ........0.viuiunnnnnnnnnns 2 |4 1|6
12 82377-001 | SETSCREW, Flat Point — No. 440x 3/16" .....W.............. 4 18 |12
13 ®2350-003 INSULATOR ..., ...t tiittnenainiosoocnnonensssnsnns 1 2 3
14 823(9-001 KEY i ttiiitn e ietetner et etnenae et 1 2|3
15 §2363-001 RING,Spacer . ........c.ciuinininuveiiiannnnnannenennnns 1 2|3
16 56105002 | BRAKE ASSEMBLY .. .......0oveineinnennonnennnennenns 1t 12]3
17 82362002 | LOCKWASHER . .\ .\vuiotevnninnreneennonnesneeennnns 1|11
18 B2361:002 | LOCKNUT ...ttt inie i teiieeiinrensianannnns 1|11
19 3964-041 | SCREW, Round Head ~ No. 6-32x 5/8" .........c0vuunnnennn. 21212
20 SME041 [ WASHER .. ..ittttntet et nan et ennennnanenaneenasis 21212
21 82380001 § RESTRAINT, Wire . . ..o vivvveenannnneeneonnnnnsennannnss 1|11
22 82358001 | PLATE, BOtOM . . . oo vteveveeeeesaeeneeatennnsannnnnss 1|11
23 50705-041 | SCREW, Flat Head —No. 6-32x 5/16" .. ....civunennrnnnninn. 2212
24 N.LA. CAP, Center Hub (See P-36938-090) . .. 0vvvvvvrvennnnnnannnas 1|1 |1
25 82357-001 | CAP,Outer Hub. 134" Dia..........c0o0nvvnnn. Ceiv e 1] 213
26 10226001 | GRIP, Sealing . ... ooneeeenninenne et ettianaanan.s 1 ]2|3
27 82361001 | LOCKINUT .. otiieennunrnnnsrunneennennonnnonnneses 1 (2]3
28 82362-001 | LOCKWASHER ... ......00vurernvnnenernannnennennanns 1|12 ]3
29 82352001 | BEARING .. 0vtiiiitrireereneeneennaanneennseanieneannes 214 s
$160088-NLA [ BEARING -+« vt vvvnnternnerennseuneeisiennareneenaeeniomenonns 21416
30 56102-001 | COLLECTOR RINGASSEMBLY ... ......0vvvuvvnrnnennanns 2| 4|6
k)| 56116-NLA | CORD, 41" LOMg . ... .vvvueneniniinneannannsononnnanns ARl 1 |2
56116-NLA | CORD, 53" LONg . . ... ovviiraneeinniiennnnenenannns ARl 1 |2
32 82473001 | SCREW — 3/8"-24x3/4" ... . .....uuiuinnineiininnnirnans 21416
33 82350001 | INSULATOR . ... .\uuuvrnrennnnrenecnnronnnnsonseens 1772 |3
M 135362-001 | SPINDLE,Arm SUPPOrt - v oo e cveeesconnessnnonissannnses 1 2 3
tNote: Grease these bearings with petroleum jelly.
Service Bulletin
Number
5.34 Rev. 8/87

F-7

22" Surgical Lights

FIG. &

PART UNITS PER
E .
IPL%.X NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
512- 3§ 82462:001 | SHIELD, Bearing (OuterHub) ... . icvvriveniiininoeees 1 2 3
82463-001 | SHIELD, Bearing (Center Hub — Not Shown) ......... cheeeasas 1 2
36 56105-001 | BRAKE ASSEMBLY ........... Ceeeeeaaas ceenn vevhef 1203
37 | 82470001 | PLUG, Pipe — 3/4NPT ............. e e 1213
38 | 82356001 | COVER,Access o.....oovvvrenaiuninneariinanans e 1]l2] 3
39 12331-091 | SCREW, Round Head — No. 440x 3/8" ... .......co.vuunnnn.. 6| 12| 18
40 W713-061 LOCKWASHER ........coovvvessnncnas e s 6 |12] 18
41 232:091 | WASHER L..coiii i e 61121 18
42 92456-002: COVER ASSEMBLY ... ittt ittt eaeiieaeeneanas 1 2 3
43 82371-001 CLIP, Canopy ......coovvuiinenioseneninmuneaenss 4 4 4
[ 12451-041 SCREW, Round Head — No. 6-32 x %" 8 8 8
15 19675-041 | LOCKWASHER .......o0oiiiiiriiiiteiiiiiiieiieinieeaieaais 8| 8| s
46 92435:001 | GASKET, CHNOPY, « + -t e nennnrienerereteeeeeeeseesineieieaannn. 1] 1] 1
47 135364-003 | CANOPY, Standard (200"  O.D.) ..ottt ieerin i A/R] A/R| A/R
48 25400-041 SCREW. Triss Head — No. 1032 X %" .. iiiiininieericiiaeiiinniannas 4 4 4
49 13032-045 | NUT, Speed ..........oovininitiiiiieeiereeeneeaernananancnan 4 4 4
50 a374-041 SCREW, Round Head — No. 10-32 X 36'" .. .cvvvtemnnennnearancnnn 1 1 1
51 | 150090-NLA | STRIP, Filler .. ... ... .. ... .c..coiiiiiiieiiiaiiieicienarnaennns 1 21 3
52 142385-001 | CEILING COVER PLATE (20':-inch diameter) 1 2 3
3 759509-001 | SPACER , Large 2 4 6
3 | 75%510-001 | SPACER , Ssmali 2|4 6
55 163756-001 MOUNTING PLATE 1
163756002 | MOUNTING PLATE 1
163756-003 | MOUNTING PLATE 1
Service Bulletin
Number
Rev. 8/87 5-35




22" Surgical Lights 22" Surgical Lights
FIG. & PART UNITS PER
mN%:x NUMBER sve DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
612A- | | HORIZONTAL ARM ASSEMBLY — 24 inches ...................... X
HORIZONTAL ARM ASSEMBLY ~— 36 inches ...................... X
: 1P, 82353 /001 | t [BEARING ...................... 2|2
g 2| P | 17659 | 041 SCREW, Round Head 4-40 x 1/4 44
: 3| P | 25400 | 041 SCREW, Truss Head 10-32 x 1/2 4|4
‘; 4| P | 82983 | 001 SETSCREW, Flat Point 4-40 x 1/8 6|6
[ S| P | se159 | 002 BRUSH HOUSING ASSEMBLY ..................... 2|2
g 6| P | 92486 COVER ASSEMBLY (SUB: P-92486-003) .. ...................... 11
1 7| P | 62351 | 001 BRUSH ........ooiiiiiiiiiiiniiinann, 2|2
' 8| P | 13334 | 001 SCREW, Round Head 4-40x 38 ............. ele
9P | 90713 | 061 LOCKWASHER #4 .......................... ..l els
; 10| P | 26032 | 091 WASHER ... ... ... 6|6
: 1| P | 56105 | 002 BRAKE ASSEMBLY .............0ooiiemineiins i, 11
‘ 12| P | 82367 | 001 SCREW, Socket Head 3/8-24 x 1 ............................... 212
13) P | 82365 | 001 WASHER, Spring (Belleville) .................................. .. 6|6
14| P | 82470 | 001 PLUG, Pipe 34 NPT ... ... i, 1
15| P | 82368 | 001 RING, SPROOI . ............. ittt 11
16| P | a2362 | 002 LOCKWASHER (TW113) ...t 11
17| P | 82361 | 002 LOCKNUT (TN13) 11
18| P | 3964 | 04 SCREW, Round Head 6-32 x 5/8 2|2
19| P 5469 | 041 WASHER ....................... 212
20 ( P | 82380 | 001 RESTRAINT, Wire . 111
21| P | 82358 | 001 PLATE, Bottom ......... 11
22|.P | 82369 | 001 (3 2T 11
23| P | 50705 | 041 SCREW, Flat Head 6-32 x 5/18 .....................ooeinn. .. 22
24 | P | 92480 CAP, Center Hub (SUB:P-56938-090)........vveunnernnnnn ... 111
25 (P | 56226 | 002 COMMUTATOR RING ASSEMBLY................... Li2le
26 | P | 82350 | 004 INSULATOR (LATg8) - . ......ovvieineennennninns. 11
27| P ; 56160 | 001 CORD ASSEMSBLY {41 inch long Jacket) 1
P | 56160 | 002 CORD ASSEMBLY (53 inch long Jacket) 1
! 20| P | 141154 | 003 ARM, Horizontal — 24 inch (Gray Powder Paint) ................. 1
: P | 141154 | 004 ARM, Horizontal — 36 inch (Gray Powder Paint) ................. 1
| 29 | P | 135362 | 001 JSUPPORT, A ..o i 101
: 30 | P | 82356 | 001 COVER, Access ..................... 114
i 31| P | 56105 | 001 BRAKE ASSEMBLY ..................... 11
32| P | 92486 | 002 COVER ASSEMBLY ..................... 1
33|P | 823521001 | * [BEARING .......................... 22
! 341 P | 150225 | 001 BUSHING, insulating ............... 2|2
3 3P | 82362001 LOCKWASHER (TW110) 1]
: 36| P | 82361001 LOCKNUT (TN0) ... 11
37 P | 82357 oo CAP, Quter Hub, 1-3/4" Dif. .................cocooouiii.. 1)1
38|P 82350 | 001 Insulator (Small) ............ .. ... ... . ... 11
3P | 56226 | 001 COMMUTATOR RING ASSEMBLY 22
4P | 82371001 CUP .. 4la
41 P | 12451 | 041 SCREW, Round Head 6-32 x 1/4 s[s
Inauletor brivl 421pP | 19675 | 041 LOCKWASHER #6.....................oeeunin.n. 8|8
, Srip alp 9374 | 041 SCREW, Round Head 10-32 x 3/8 1]
; NOTE: Proper installation of insutator and :; : ‘.5?3 g: g:::tmm .............. e : :
3 brush housing at both ends. See paragraphs alp 02473 | 001 1 SCREW'EIOQ‘I.;!}J """""""""" j """" 212
4-8,4-9, and 4-14 when replacing brushes. | | oy | SedI WL 3 | SCREW3/8-24x 34 ..o
g 47| P | 14592 | 091 TERMINAL .. ... ..o 1]
Fieare 512 HORIZONTAL ARM ASSEMBLY (Three-wire Centra 360 after 1/78) 48 P | 79967 [ 001 | t+ | NAMEPLATE (UL) .......oo.oooinieiiene 101
) . Service Bullctin
Setvice Bulletin Numbér
umber . = . - -
5-36 - Rev. 4 85 Rev. 8/87 5-37
F-9 F-10




22" Surgical Lights
FG. &
PART UNITS PER
DESCRIPTION
WOEX | wumeen  [8VC ; ASSEMBLY
5-12A-
49 | P | 408982 | 045 NUT, SPOBG .. ...oviieunriirainiiiiaiirisnerecauiornarsrennes 414
50| P | 56157 | 001 RING, Commutator FERER
51| P | 56157 | 002 RING, Commutator 11
s2| P | 561683 | 001 SPACER, Teflon............ 212
53| p | se1e3 | 002 SPACER, Tefion............ 212
54| P | 568164 | 001 WASHER, Teflon ....... 212
55 | P | 56164 | 002 WASHER, Teflon .............. 212
56 | P | 142885 | 001 CEILING COVER PLATE (20-1/2 inch diameter) .. 111
57 | P | 163786 | 003 MOUNTING PLATE, One Arm Assembly ......... 111
P | 163786 | 002 MOUNTING PLATE, Two Arm Assembly ......... 111
P | 163786 | 001 MOUNTING PLATE, Three Arm Assembly...... et
s8 | p | 135364 | 003 CANOPY (20-1/2 diameter)........ e 11
59| P | 92485 | 001 GASKET, Canopy — AMSCO interface........................ 111
60 | p | 150733 | 001 BRUSH . 44
61| p|150733 | 002| + | BRUSH 4|
62| p | 764315 | 406 | + | BRUSH REPLACEMENT KIT (Contains items 5, 7,60, and 61).. | 1 | 1

+NOTE 1: Grease outer periphery of these bearing cones with
ALVANIA EP2 grease.

$NOTE 2: Use Loctite Grade “H" seslant on these screws.

1+tNOTE 3: Use adhesive (PLIO BOND CA-488) to cement name-
plate to cover assembly ().

*NOTE 4: These brushes have different face radii and are not
interchangeable. Refer to Paragraphs 4-5, 4-6 and 4-14,

5-38

Seévice Bulletin
Number

Rev. & &7

22" Surgical Lights

Ineulator Brush
Strip Holder

NOTE: Proper instaliation of insulator and
brush housing at both ends. See paragrao"s
4-8, 4-9, and 4-14 when replacing brushes.

Figuré 5-12B: HORIZONTAL ARM ASSEMBLY (Three-wire Centra 360 before 1/78).

Service Bullctin
Number

Rev. 4/85



:

22" Surgical Lights
FIG. & 8
INDEX PART v UNITS PER
NO. NUMBER c DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
5-12B- HORIZONTAL ARM ASSEMBLY, Three-wire 24-inch
(Farbaloy COBtING) ......coovvvvaneutnioisiiiiumnmniiiie, X
HORIZONTAL ARM ASSEMBLY, Three-wire 38-inch
(Farbaloy CORtING) ........c.oevrnmevieiesinnnarranraires X
HORIZONTAL ARM ASSEMBLY, Three-wire 24-inch
(Powdered Paint) X
HORIZONTAL ARM ASSEMBLY, Three-wire 38-inch
(Powdered PRINt) .........covvieiinieniiioniorenesnanesns X
1 [P 150089[001] T [BEARING .......covuineineniint i iietaiireaaeiaen 2|2)2]2
2 |P| 17659 |041 SCREW, Round Head — NO. 440 X 1/4” .. ... .oiivinrnnrnrans 4ja]a]4
3 [ TTe ) A1 - < » U
4 | P 82983 |001 SETSCREW, Flat Point — NO. 440 X 1/8" ... .....ccceevenenn. 6le|6]|6
§|P| NLA BRUSH HOUSING ASSEMBLY (56159-002) v v ovverernacennns 212|2]2
6 | P 92486 COVER ASSEMBLY (SUB: P-92486-003) 111
P | 92486003 COVER ASSEMBLY. Center Hub .........covvvverveneeeaneeenn 1|1
7 |P| 82351001 BRUSH ... oieiiiiinsineeeinaeusecrsiorassasssssiesansesnss 212122
8 | P| 13334091 SCREW, Round Head — NO. 4~40 X /8" ...........oevnieninns 6({6|6] 6
9 | P | 80713]061 WASHER, LOCK — NO. 4 .. .cciiviviiannriarrisinnesnarnannss 6|6|6}]6
10 | P | 26032091 WASHER .. ..ivenieiseennrieearesiiiinsinasininsnneassacin 6le|6] 6
11 | P | 56105002 BRAKE ASSEMBLY .....oovniivniiiinirriereneesnsnsnonnnns 1{1]1 ]
12 | P| 823671001 SCREW, Socket Hesd — 3/8-24 X 1. ........coviivnrennnennss 2{12|2]| 2
13 | P| 82365001 WASHER, Spring (Belleville) ..............civvviiineriainiien 6le|6 |6
14 | P| 824701001 PLUG, Pipe — /4 NPT .....ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 1]1t1]v]
15 | P | 82368 |001 RING, SPRCBF ... ....0ivinitin it intarcnanornssnieitnisenss 11]1v] 1t
16 | P | 82362002 WASHER, Lock (TW113)........ PN 11|
17 { P1 82361]002 NUT, Lock (TNT3) .. oiiiiniiiiin e eiiicrienaiasenenneens 1)1
18 |P 3964 [ 041 SCREW, Round Head — N0. 6-32 x5/8" ...................... 2]212] 2
19|P 5489 | 041 WASHER ... ..o tiiiireiinrinaescineviossarsanasonssnerons 212122
20 | P | 82380 001 RESTRAINT, WIre ......coovvriinreivennrosronasisocssssssans 11111
21 { P | 82358001 PLATE, Bott’om ..................................... 11111
22 | P| 82369 |001 L€ 2 22 E TR I ERERE]
23 | P | 50705|041 SCREW, Flat Hud —NO.6-32x5/18" ........oviiiiiiiinneen 2121212
24 | P | 92480|001 CAP, Center Hub (SUB: P-56938-080) .........covvrevennannns 111111
25 | P| se6161{suB} COMMUTATOR RING ASSEMBLY SUB 755715-500 ............. 212212
26 | P | 82350003 INSULATOR ... \iiviiiieeiearisicnesstassnnoioneacansrmenes 1{1]1 11
27 | P| 56160001 CORD ASSEMBLY, 37-1/8 inch Long Jacket .................. 1 1
P | 56160002 CORD ASSEMBLY. 49-1/8 inch Long Jacket ................. 1 1
28 | P | 141154]003 ARM, Horizontal — 24 inches 1
P | 141154 ] 004 ARM,; Horizontal — 38 inches 1
P | 141155]003 ARM, Horizontal — 24 inches 1
P | 141155] 004 ARM, Horizontal — 36 inches 1
29 | P 1135362001 SUPPORT, AfM ... ..oovvivnaranananns 'EEIEER
30 | P| 823561001 COVER, ACCES8 ...........oonevnnnernns 'EEIERE]
31 | P| 56105|001 BRAKE ASSEMBLY . .....c....oivevvns 'EEEERE)
32 | Pl 92486002 COVERASSEMBLY .......c...ivvunenes EERERE
33 | P|{150088{NLA] t |BEARING .............cccoivviieninains 2121212
34 | P| 150225001 BUSHING, Insulating ................... 2la2f2]2;
35 | P| 82362|001 WASHER, Lock (TW110) .............. =111
36 | P| 82361[001| |NUT. Lock (TN10)........ et T 1]l ]
Setvice Bulletin
. Number s
5-40 Rev. 8/87

F-13

22" Surgical Lights

FiG. & S
INDEX PART v UNITS PER
NO. NUMBER [ DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
5-12B-
37 | P} 82357|001 CAP, Quter Hub, 1-3/4" 11111 1
38 { P} 82350001 INSULATOR ..........«00 111}
39 | P| 56161 [SUB COMMUTATOR RING ASSEMBLY SUB 755715-490 .. 21222
40 | P| 82371001 CLIP . ittt e aan 4l alaje
41 | P 12451 |08 SCREW, Round Head — No.6-32 x V/4" .. ....... s{s|{8|8
42 | P | 19675|041 WASHER, Lock — N0O.6 .........coovvvnvninne.. gl8}j8|8
4a3|pP 9374 | 041 SCREW, Round Head — No. 10-32 x 3/8"........ 111111
44 | P | 150226 {001 GRIP, S@aling .:......coovviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, 111111
45 | P | 82462|001 SHIELD, Bearing .............coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinii 1]111v]1
46 | p| 82473]001| 3 |SCREW — a/8-2a x 374~ ... 2[2j2)2
47 | p| 14592{091 TERMINAL ... eeeeveeinnteinesenneeeeee s e e e emin e NEIERE
48 | p| 79987]001] tt [NAMEPLATE (U.L.). . ccoiirinin e, 11111
49 | p | 150090 INLA FILLER STRIP . ..ottt ittt ittt ie e eeeae e ol2lal2
50 | P| 56157001 RING, COMMUIBTON ... ivicvviniiirinniseisoeeranronneanenns 11111
51 | p| 56157002 RING, COMMUIBION . ... ..ot ine et ieranraneianennes IRERENE]
52 | p| 56163|001 SPACER, TOION .. ..ottt eeneera et erieerevnnens 21212)2
53 | P| 56163002 SPACER, TOMON .. ...covotreiiieiiniiiiiireiaieniieaieaanians 212|2]2
54 | p| 56164001 WASHER, ToflON .....cocomiriieeriieiniiiieierenicnnneesnninn 2]l2|12]2
s5 | p| 56164002 WASHER, TelION ......ivviriraneeererarineressessssronacecen 212]2]|2
56 | p| 142885|001 CEILING COVER PLATE (20-1/2-inch diameter) .............. 1111
57 | P | 163786001 MOUNTING PLATE, Three Arm Assembly 1{1]1}|1
P | 163786 | 002 MOUNTING PLATE, Two Arm Assembly .. IRRERE R
P | 163786003 MOUNTING PLATE, One Arm Assembly ... 1111 ] 1
58 | P | 135364 | 003 CANOPY, Standard (20-1/2-inch diameter) . . 1111 ] 1
59 | P| 92485|001 GASKET, Canopy, Standard ...................coveninnnnnns 1111 ]
80 | P| 48982|045 NUT, SPead . .......ociveirernnaneniennes elalala
61 | P| 25400|041 SCREW, Truss Head — No. 10-32 x 1/2"... alatal e
62 | P| 150733|001 BRUSH ....ootiviariinienernircneraninnns 2{212] 2
63 | P | 150733]002 L= P 21212 2
64 | P | 764315]406 ]| » |BRUSH REPLACEMENT KIT (Containsitems5,7,62and63) . | 1{t] 1] 1
tNOTE 1: Grease outer periphery of these bearing cones
with ALVANIA EP2 grease.
¥ NOTE 2; Use Loctite Grade “H" sealant on these screws.
++NOTE 3: Use adhesive (PL10 BOND CA-468) to cement
nameplate to cover assembly (8).
s NOTE 4: These brushes have different face radii and are not
interchangeable. Refer to Paragraphs 4-5, 4-6 and 4-14.

Service Bulletin

_ Number

Rev. 8/87

F-14

5-41




22" Surgical Lighes

22" Surgical Lights
FIG. &
PART UNITS PER
‘ . ":J%E_x NUMBER DESCRIFTION ASSEMBLY
5-13- VARIABLE INTENSITY CONTROL, Open Mounted (Units Shipped
Before 5/66) . . .o v ittt e e e e *
VARIABLE INTENSITY CONTROL, Recessed (Units Shipped
Before 5/66) « .o v vt i i e e e, *
1 2959041 NUT, Hex = No. 10:-32 ...t iii it iinn i aiernnanonnnenans 4 4
2 19677-041 | LOCKWASHER —No. 10 o0 vtvnne i tnsiiinrnennnnn. 4 | 4
3 037-041 | NUT, Hex —No0.6-32 .o ovvnir vt iiin e ieeeeneeeennnn. 3 ]3.
4 3346-041 | CAPSCREW —1/4-20x1/2" ...........ccuuun.. e 3|3
5 19678045 | LOCKWASHER — 1/4” .. ... 0iiitiiin i, 3|3
6 5473081 | WASHER . ...ttt iniireeniriiiene s tiarearennnnns 313
7 53346-011 BOX,Control ..ottt in ittt i i e e 1 1
8 1503%0-NLA | NAMEPLATE .. ...\ vuunnnennet e ennnrnnennaennneenn. 111
: 9 45527091 [ CHAIN .. .ottt e tiiieiii e eenenneenans 1 {1
; 10 45526-091 | TUBING ..o vttt e irie et ine e iite e e e eenaaeenns 1|1
. 1 N.LA. HARNESS,Wite .. ....covevevunnnnnn. e 1 }1
: 12 53357-091 | TRANSFORMER — Ohmite VT4 3.5AMP ............oooovvnn. 1 |1
i 759631001 | ® BRUSH AND CONTACT ASSEMBLY (Not Shown) 1 |1
. 13 45307-041 | SCREW, Phillips —No. 8-32x1/4” ..........c.covvunnrnnnnn. 1 |1
' 14 45322091 | WASHER,Felt .......... e 1 |1
15 45189091  § KNOB ... .cvttnetnineeernnnaeeenneuneesennneannens 1 |1
i 16 N.LA SCREW, Phillips — No. 4-10x3/8"OvalHead . .................. 2 |2
19676041 | LOCKWASHER ~NoO. 8 ... .uivrnnniinnnennnnnersnnnnnn. 2 |2
13794041 | NUT, Hex —No. 440 . . oo vivieeintee s inneeeeeenanennnn 2 ]2
17 53281081 | VOLTMETER ... cuuinneninnneeanannnnnaaennnnnns 1 ]1
18 3961041 | SCR:EW, Flat Head —No.6-32x3/8" . .........veivnnnnnn.. 2 |2
19 N.L.A. PLATE, COVEr . . ottt it tnetnenineeionenneeneeneonnnees 1 1
20 45280-091 SWITCH, Rocker ... ..ottt ittt et eereenennnnn 1 1
21 3984-041 | SCREW, Round Head — No.6-32x3/8" ...................... 1 |1
22 9316041 | SCREW, Round Head —No.10-32x5/8" ... .oovvvnnvnnnnnn.. 4|4
23 39091-091 BLOCK, Terminal .........c.cciuiitvunnnnnnnnnnnnennnnn 1 1
24 45957-091 LABEL, Terminal Block . ..........c0iiurvinveennnennnnns 1 1
25 42460-091 WASHER ... ... ittt i it et e et 2 2
i 26 44284-NLA | STICKER, Wiring Diagram . . . . .. ovounrinnnnnennnnnnnn.s 1 |1
g 27 45838045 | STOP . oo i vttt et in it e e e 141
; 28 19675-041 | LOCKWASHER —N0.6 ..o vvvvneeeineecnennnanann.. 2 | 2
3 29 49935-091 LINK,Fusible ........... . i, 1 1
; 30 56346-001 | BOX, ROUBh . oo v vuttttinin e iiie it e, 1
i 31 24519061 | FLANGE ..\ iittvnt it e e e e e e 1
5 32 19678095 | LOCKWASHER .. .. ..\ttt iinnesineeaneennns 3
: 33 3097-081 I NUT, HEE « o v oi vttt ittt itieen s et eieeeenannanns 3
34 20821061 | SCREW ..ottt et ettt iniine et innaeennnannnn 4
471%2-091 BUSHING, Snap (NotShown) .......................c..... 2 12
Figure 5-13. OPTIONAL VARIABLE INTENSITY CONTROL (Units Shipped Before 5/66).
] — : Service Bulletin
g Service Bulletin Number
: Number ; , Rev. 8/87 5-43

5-42 Rev. 4/85




22" Surgical Lights

Figure 5-14. OPTIONAL VARIABLE INTENSITY CONTROL (Units Shipped After 5/66).

Service Bulletin
Number

Rev. 4/85

22" Surgical Lights

FIG. &
PART UNITS PER
MOX | numeer DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
514 97710-001 | VARIABLE INTENSITY CONTROL, Open Mounted (Units
Shipped After $/66) . .. oo v vt vttt

761665-001 | VARIABLE INTENSITY CONTROL, Recessed (Units
Shipped After §/66) ... ..ot it *
1 2969-0:41 NUT,Hex —No. 1032 . .. ..ottt tiinneeaoanaens 4
2 19677-041 | LOCKWASHER —N0. 10 ..o vvrentceneernonnroneseannnons 4
3 3037-041 | NUT, Hex = N0.632 o oo vvveie e incaoneiinnesanannneans 3
4 15057041 | CAPSCREW . .\vvivinr it it tna e nennneenes 3
5 19677-041 | LOCKWASHER .. . ovvvnereneoenonansonosunonsnnneenns 3
6 5508041 | WASHER ..o vvvviniunrenueeansoaansansonoonnannonns 3
7 33346011 | BOX, Control . vvvvvier et 1
8 I50380-NLA | NAMEPLATE ...\ vuvinervnrneneeoennnneonsnnnnnoneces 1
° 33527-001 JCHAIN oo oottt it it eie e eee e iiaa e s e 1
10 15526091 | TUBING . ..ottt et iennensnaanannaaen 1
1 53451-091 | HARNESS, Wire . ..voveurocenarseescoaoneennonnannanss 1
12 14325.091 | TRANSFORMER ~ General RadioW-5 —6 AMP .. ........c...... 1
753515-091 | @ BRUSH ASSEMBLY 1
752223-091 ® STOP, Adjustable ... 1
13 45307-041 | SCREW, Phillips —=No.8-32x1/4" .. .....oiiveiunienerunnnns 1
14 453220901 | WASHER, Felt . ...ouueueneennocnosnsnscennnnsonenanns 1
15 45199-001 {KNOB ............... e, 1
16 52265-041 | SCREW, Phillips — No.6-32x 1/4"OvalHead .. ................. 4
17 53281090 ] VOLTMETER ...\ vvvvvereennnenanseasoononneennsenen 1
18 3961-041 | SCREW, FlatHead —No. 6-32x3/8" ... .......ovvniunnnnnnnn 2
19 92523001 | PLATE, COVEr « o v vt ves i e e eieenaeeanesanenasononsnnns 1
20 52262.091 | CIRCUITBREAKER ... .c.vvveneerneoosaonnsonsnnennons 1
21 3984-041 | SCREW, Round Head ~No. 6-32x3/8” ........c.ovviuvnnnnn.. 1
22 9316-041 | SCREW, Round Head — No. 10-32x5/8" ... ...ovvivnninnnnns. 4
23 39091-0901 | BLOCK, Terminal . o.vvvvrvereennnecnsennnoneansenses 1
24 45957-091 LABEL, Terminal Block . ......... .. i irnieiionenenn. 1
25 42460-091 | WASHER .. ..\ttt tneiee o 2
26 50095-091 STICKER, Wiring Diagram . .. ... ... iimeivin e et 1
27 45838045 [ STOP ..ottt ittt ivnr et aa e 1
28 19675-041 | LOCKWASHER = NO.© & v vvvevvancnenansonnnnaennaennn 2
29 56346-001 BOX,Rough .......c.iiiiiiieiiiin i 1
30 24519061 | FLANGE ...\ttt ien e nieaansonneiannaannaen.. 1
3 19678-045 | LOCKWASHER . ..\t otvvtine e aceiananinaaasnnareeanns 3
32 3097-041 L R o L S I 3
13 20521061 | SCREW ... o iitittetie e ta i, 4
34 S0411-001 [INSULATOR ..ottt i 1
15 N.L.A. BRACE . .ottt ittt e e 1

Service Bullena
Number
Rev. §/87 5-45




2" Surgical Lights

5-46

Figure 515. PORTABLE EXPLOSIONPROOF LUMINAIRE (Model PN-22).

Service Billetin
Nuribier

Rev. 4.85

22" Surgical Lights

FIG. &
PART UNITS PER
NOEX | NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY

5-15 B-6744-003 22" PORTABLE EXPLOSION PROOF LUMINAIRE (Model PX-22) ..
1 40357-045 SCREW, Self-tapping — No. 6-32 x % ..o

2 21004-091 PLATE, UL......... ... ..., e e

3 45692-091 BUMPE R .. i e e e

4 21342-091 CASTER . ..

5 59249-011 COVER, Base ... ... it

6 53823-011 PLATE, Base ............. S

7 45691-091 GROMMET . e

8 24959-091 WASHER, %' (2 0.D) ....... e e e e e

9 15053-091 LOCKWASHER, 3 et

10 3836-091 BOLT, %''-10 x 1% e e e e

n 33408-001 STAND ASSEMBLY (See Figure 5-16) . ...

12 9282-041 SCREW — No. 10-32 X 8 o0viiitiii i e e ieii et aeneeanaanenn

13 76624-056 L0 5 o 71 s

14 4433-041 SETSCREW, %""-20 X 5/16 .. .o ee ittt eieeerieieeeanneenns

15 59744-001 ARM AND REFLECTOR ASSEMBLY (See Figure 5-17) .............

16 41517-091 LAMP, Large (G.E. No. 150P25/8SB) ...........c.coovvriennennnennnn.

Service Bulletin
Number
Rev. 4/85 5-47

G-6




"7'”" e &

22’ Surgical Lights . 22'* Surgical Lights
FIG. &
PART | UNITS PER
_ . . n;[gfx NUMBER .DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
Q 5-16- 63408-001 VERTICAL TUBE STAND ASSEMBLY ................cooiiienatt .
1 21167-056 | TUBE — UPPER ASSEMBLY 1
2 24042-056 § CLAMP, Brass .................... 1
3 26052-056 | WING SCREW ASSEMBLY ... .iiiiiiiii i 1
4 120352-178 | SHOE, Clamping, Brass ........ ..ot 1
5 24174-091 BUSHING, Clamp, Teflon ............ 1
6 4772-045 SET SCREW, %"-20x Y%............. . 1
7 24175-091 BUSHING, Inner, Teflon.......... e e e 2
8 24170-011 | TUBE — LOWER ASSEMBLY 1
9 23707-091 SPRING ......... 1
26:553-091 PLATE, Warning

o

Figure 5:16. VERTICAL TUBE STAND ASSEMBLY.

Service Bulletin
Rev. 4 85 Number

G-7 Rev 4/95 G- 8 549

Service Bulletin
Number

5-48




22+ Surgical Lights 22'" Surgical Lights

FIG. & )

\ PART UNITS PER

":q%‘j:x NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
5-17- 59744-001 | ARM AND REFLECTOR ASSEMBLY .........ccoiiiiiiiniiannnn .
1 74019-011 | HEAD ASSEMBLY ) 1
2 244960-091 { ROLLER .................... e e e e 1
3 18706-091 | PIN, Roller, Steel.............. O N 1
4 15710-062 | SCREW, Shoulder, Stainless Stee)..............c..ooiiivniiniininanns 2
5 10470-061 | LOCKWASHER, %' ... .. ittt i iiiinereranees 2
6 45700-091 | FORK AND ROD ASSEMBLY ... ... i itiiniieiiiininanenenns 1
7 19690-061 | LOCKWASHER, NO. 8 .......c.viiititiiiieiiriesrnneeannes 4
8 45703-061 | RETAINER, Cord . ......c.oiiiiiiiniiiie e eaeraeniens 2
9 3467-041 | SCREW, Round Head, No. 8-32 X Y ... coiviviinriirerererenennenns 4
10 45830-011 | FORK, Arm Support, Mall. Iron 1
11 82396001 | WASHER, Steel......... ...t 1
12 N.L.A. BUSHING ASSEMBLY ................ e e 1
13 26684-091 | PILOT, Brass ............ciiiuiiiiiirieieanarairraaareanceannns 1
14 15736-091 | SETSCREW, %''-20 x % . 3
15 26581-001 | SPRING ... .. o e e e 1
16 45702-056 | SUPPORT-TUBE ASSEMBLY ..................................... 1
17 31774-091 | PIN, Drive Lock : 1
18 59246-011 | YOKE, Aluminum Casting . .........covviiniiinieniiiniiiiinnain.n. 1
19 19692-061 | LOCKWASHER, %' ......... e et 1
20 18880-091 | WASHER, Fiber ... ... oo ittt caiiieaes 3
21 17285045 | WASHER, Steel . ........oiitiiiiiiiii i i 1
22 45754-056 | NUT, Tilt, Brass % -18 ........couiureiireiiieriintinnrenneraneanns 1
23 10583-091 | SETSCREW, No. 10-32 X 8/16 . ..c.vivinriienn i iiiieiiiiananens 1
24 59750-001 | REFLECTOR ASSEMBLY (See Figure 5-18) 1
25 25438-056 | SCREW, Yoke, Chrome Steel ..............ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinannns 2
26 26565-041 WASHER, Beliville ..ot e 2
_ 27| 760859-091 | CONNECTOR ................ N et e, 1

Figure 5-17. ARM AND REFLECTOR ASSEMBLY.
o0
Service Bulletin
Number Service Bulletin
Rev. 8 87 Numbis

5-51




22" Surgical Lights

GLOBE ASSEMBLY

Figure 5-18. REFLECTOR ASSEMBLY (PX-22).

Service Wulletin

Number

G-1

Rev. 4/85

22" Sy rgical Lights

FIG. &

tNOTE: In order to ensure the explosionproof characteristics of the
Portable Explosionproof Surgical Lighting Fixture, individual parts of the
globeassembly cannot be ordered separately. If it becomes necessary, order
and replace the entire Globe Assembly, P-755496-001.

NoEK | A s e

5-18- 59750-001 REFLECTOR ASSEMBLY (PX-22) ... civitetneneiniriaannananns
] 4682041 [ SCREW, Round Head, No. 8:32 X %......vviiinneianneennennnns.
2 45%29-091 CONDULET, Crouse-Hinds EVS-505 ..............00iveeeenrreronnns
3 45734-091 LEVER............................ N EARER R R E R L P PP RRP PR
4 53390-033 | COVER, Aluminum ............ U
5 12176-041 | SCREW, Socket Head, Y8"20 X % . .....\iurint e eiaanannns
6 19675045 | LOCKWASHER, Steel, %' ... ... 0.0 i e
7 40%25-041 | SCREW, Flat Head, Brass, No. 8-32 X% . ...oouuureneeiannannnn.
8 45695-045 | RING, Reflector, Clivome Steel ..............c.cccovvrneinininnnn..s
9 52253-011 BRACKET, Head, Cast Aluminum ................ccovivneininnnnnn..
10 52254-011 | BRACKET. Head, Cast Aluminum .................oooveeeeieaannnns
11 99248011 [REFLECTOR ... . e
12 50094-091 | RING, Guard............... e renaaa e
13 27429-091 SETSCREW, Cup Pt.,, No. 832X 3/16 .. ..o,
4 45727-056 | EXTENSION, Switch Shaft ..........ovitiiineiinieninieirnenenn.
15 52022-045 |SCREW, Self Tapping, No. 10-24 X %..co.ovviiiinnneinriiiinnans
16 52023-061 | PLATE, Reinforcement ........ e e
17 49101-091 |RETAINER, N¥lon ....coiuiin i e ie e
18 27183-033 |[HANDLE, Sterilizable, Aluminum.................ccciiiiiiiinnnnnn.
19 31587-091 O RING . . e
20 49086-091  [INSULATOR ...ttt it it i e et aia s
2] 54059-033 JSUPPORT .. .. ittt ittt it e
22 3990-042 |SCREW, Round Head, Brass, No. 10-24 X % .........ovvirnnnennnnns
23 19685-061 |LOCKWASHER. Stainless Steel ............covviineiniirnennneennnns
24 45720-033 |ROD, Supporting. Aluminum......... e e E e iy
25 THTR091 | SWITCH (ONIOFF) ..ottt e
26 1755496-001 | GLOBE ASSEMBLY ....oooiii it

. s
d‘ g‘x‘
g
Servive Bulletin
Number
Rev. 4/85 5-53

G-12







